© 00 ~N oo g M~ w N PP

[EE
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

IN THE DI STRI CT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS
PROBATE COURT DEPARTMENT

In the Matter of the CGuardi anship
and Conservatorship of:

No. 22GC00224
THOVAS J. PRI CE, JR Division 8

Chapter 59

CERTIFIED
ORIGINAL TRANSCRIPT

EVI DENTI ARY DEPOSI TI ON OF MARTI N J.
SCHERMOLY, M D., a Wtness, taken on behalf of the
Proposed Ward and Conservatee, Thomas J. Price, Jr.,
before Sharon R Larrick, CSR No. 767, CCR No. 765,
RVR, CRR, CRC, pursuant to Notice on the 20th day of
June, 2023, at the O athe Health Fam |y Medicine
Doctors Building 1, 20375 West 151st Street, Legal
Depart ment Conference Room Suite 317, d athe,

Kansas.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



Page 2
APPEARANCES

APPEARI NG FOR THE PETI TI ONER, TERESA KUHN:

MS. M CHELLE BURGE

THE COUNTS LAWFIRM LLC
4200 Sonerset Drive

Suite 200

Prairie Village, KS 66208
816. 753. 0900

7 nbur ge@ount sl ankc. com

o a0 b~ W N P

APPEARI NG FOR THE PROPOSED WARD AND
9 CONSERVATEE, THOVAS J. PRI CE, JR

10 MR. JON A BLONGEW CZ
JON A. BLONGEW CZ, ATTORNEY AT LAW P. A
11 10990 Quivira Road
Suite 200
12 Overland Park, KS 66210
913. 335. 1399
13 bl ongewi cz@ eawoodat t or neys. com
14

APPEARI NG FOR | NTERESTED PARTY,
15 THOVAS J. PRICE |11:

16 MR. DAN C. SANDERS
MONACO, SANDERS, RACI NE, POWELL & REI DY, LLC
17 8700 State Line Road
Suite 110
18 Leawood, KS 66206
816. 523. 2400
19 dsander s@catt or neys. net
20
GUARDI AN AD LI TEM FOR THOVAS J. PRICE, JR:
21
MS. LESLIE C. BYRAM
22 LESLIE C. BYRAM PA
9401 Nall Avenue
23 Suite 100
Prairie Village, KS 66207
24 913. 486. 0268
| esli e@yran aw. com
25

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



o a0 b~ W N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 3

APPEARANCES
(Cont i nued)

APPEARI NG FOR THE W TNESS:

MR. TODD A. SCHARNHORST

SCHARNHORST AST KENNARD GRI FFIN, P.C.
1100 Wal nut

Suite 1950

Kansas City, MO 64106

816. 268. 9400

t schar nhor st @akg. com

| NDEX

W TNESS: PAGE:

MARTI N J. SCHERMOLY, M D.
Exam nation by M. Bl ongew cz 4
Exam nation by Ms. Burge 16
Exam nati on by Ms. Byram 33
Exam nation by M. Sanders 46
Exam nati on by Ms. Burge 56

EXH BI TS

EXH BI' T PAGE
NUVBER DESCRI PTI ON | DENTI FI ED
1 Report of Exam nation and Eval uation 7

Per K S. A 59-3064

2 A at he Heal th Conpr ehensi ve 57
Neur ol ogy O fice-Cinic Notes

3 9/ 15/ 22 letter to "To Wiom It 43
May Concern” from Martin J.
Schermoly, MD.

NOTE: Schernoly Deposition Exhibits 1 through 3 were
attached to the original transcript.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



o Page 4
(Deposition commenced at 12:01 p.m)

MARTI N J. SCHERMOLY, M D.

© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

being first duly sworn, testified under oath as

foll ows:

EXAM NATI ON

BY MR BLONGEW CZ:

Q

t he record.

Wul d you pl ease state your nane for

A. Martin Schernoly, MD.

Q And what is your professional address,
sir?

A 20805 West 151st Street, d athe,
Kansas.

Q And by whom are you enpl oyed?

A. A at he Heal t h Physi ci ans.

Q And we are at that |ocation now and
t aki ng your deposition, do you understand that?

A Correct.

Q And you are appearing here

voluntarily?

A Correct.

Q And what is your profession, sir?

A " man internal nedicine physician.
Q And you are licensed in the state of

Kansas?

‘U\,l

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 5

A Correct.

Q Are you |icensed anywhere el se besides
Kansas?

A No.

Q And how | ong have you been licensed in

the state of Kansas?

A Over 35 years.

Q Alittle bit of your educationa
background, please. Were did you graduate from
col | ege?

A | went to -- well, college, | went to
Creighton University, nedical school at KU | did ny

internal nedicine training at KU as wel | .

Q You are famliar with Thomas J. Price,
Jr.?

A Yes.

Q And you understand we are here taking

your evidentiary deposition for use in a trial, a
petition for guardi anship and conservatorship filed
by his daughter seeking guardi anship and
conservatorship for Thomas J. Price, Jr.?

A Under st ood.

Q How | ong has Thomas J. Price, Jr.,
been your patient?

A. At | east 2011. | can't -- we don't

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) Page 6
have access to records prior to that.

Q But you think it nmay be |onger than
t hat even?

A It may be, yeah. |'ve been practicing
here at O athe for 35 years.

Q Wul d you say that you are very

famliar wwith M. Price and his physical and nental

st atuses?
A Yes.
Q Do you recall the last tinme you saw

M. Price in a professional setting?

A. He was in the office not too | ong ago.
| don't renmenber the exact date.

Q I f | suggested to you it was March,
woul d that sound about right?

A Sounds right, yeah.

Q As an internal nedicine specialist and
consi dering your extensive famliarity with
M. Price, do you believe that you can accurately
state to a reasonabl e degree of nedical certainty the
mental capacity and capabilities of M. Price?

A Yes.

Q What is your opinion as to whether or
not M. Price requires a guardi an and conservator?

A | don't believe he requires a guardi an

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 7
or a conservator.

Q And is that your opinionto a
reasonabl e degree of nedical certainty?

A Yes.

Q On Novenber 4th, 2022, you conpleted a
Report of Exami nation and Evaluation. Do you recal
that? I1t's a docunment before you which has now been

mar ked Schernoly [Exhibit 1.

A Yes.

Q Do you recall that report,
conpleting --

A Correct.

Q -- that report?

A Yes.

Q | want to refer you to Item 6(b) of

that report that you conpleted and signed. The
guestion is -- well, let ne do this.

MR. BLONGEW CZ: |1'moffering
Schernoly Exhi bit No. 1.

MR. SANDERS: No objection.

M5. BURGE: No objection.

M5. BYRAM No obj ection.
BY MR BLONGEW CZ:

Q At Question 6(b) on the second page of

your report, the question is "Description of proposed

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 8

war d' s/ conservatee' s physical condition" -- no,
that's (a), |I'"'msorry. "Description of proposed

war d' s/ conservatee's nental condition,"” you wote

what, sir?
A. "MIld to noderate denentia."
Q And what did you nean by that, if you

can expand upon that further, please?

A. He has sone m|d degree of cognitive
i mpairment. M recollectionis primarily sone
difficulty wth short-termnenory, sonme difficulty
managi ng nedi cati ons were the big issues.

Q Despite the diagnosis of mld to
noder at e denentia, you stand by your opinion that he
is not in need of a guardian or conservator, correct?

A Correct.

Q Wuld it be fair to say, sir, that
your concerns with regard to M. Price are nore of a
physi cal nature than a nental nature?

A Correct.

Q What concerns do you have about
M. Price physically?

A. He has really advanced di abetic
neur opat hy which severely inpairs his bal ance and
gait. He's had a nunber of falls as a result.

Q Again referring to Exhibit 1, your

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ) ] Page 9
Report of Exam nation and Eval uation, at 6(c) -- no.

Yeah. Wuld you read what you wote in response to
6(c), please?

A "MIld to noderate denentia. He is
able to manage all of his activities of daily living
with mnimal assistance. He is alert and able to
clearly comruni cate his w shes."

Q | then now want to refer you to the
next page, paragraph 8. No, let ne back up. |If,
where he presently is living, he's receiving
assistance with his nedications, would that alleviate
at | east part of your concerns for M. Price?

A Yes.

Q I n paragraph 8 on the third page of
Exhi bit 1 of your report, you checked a box that says
"Does not have the capacity to neet essential needs
for physical health, safety or welfare, and is

therefore, in nmy/our opinion an adult with an

i mpairment."” Do you see that, sir?
A Uh- huh.
Q Do you renenber checking that box?
A Correct.
Q Do you understand that we m ght think

t hat your checking of the box is inconsistent with

what you've testified earlier, that he does not need

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



Page 10

a guardi an and conservator? So ny question to you,
sir, is why did you check that box?

A He has a significant physical
inmpairment related to his balance and gait. Even
with use of a wal ker, he has difficulty. And as
such, he is not able to live independently and
requires the kind of assistance that he receives at
his current assisted living facility.

Q When you checked that box, did you
then try to -- below that, you checked the box that

says "Has the capacity to nmanage the estate.”

A Correct.

Q That is your opinion, sir?

A Correct.

Q Did you -- and with regard to whet her

or not he can neet his essential needs for physical
heal th, safety, and welfare, did you try to then
expl ain why you checked that box?

A Correct.

Q And did you do so by adding a letter
which is also attached to Exhibit 17?

A Correct.

Q And it's the next page of that
exhibit, correct?

A. Correct.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 11

Q And it's dated 11-25-2022, correct?
A. Correct.
Q What were you trying -- what are you

attenpting to do in this letter which is attached to
t he Report of Eval uation?

A. | -- my intent was to clarify that he
does have sone physical inpairnment. He has sonme mld
denentia that requires sone mld assistance wth
medi ci nes, et cetera, but that he otherw se was
clearly capable of directing his affairs.

Q You believe he can still nake al
I mportant decisions in his life, both nedical and
financial ?

A Correct.

Q You believe he just needs to be able
to direct others to carry out those directions?

A Correct.

Q You have no concerns about his
deci si on-making ability?

A Correct.

Q In the letter of 11-25-2022, which is
attached to your evaluation and report, you discuss
sonme potential tests that were ordered by Jennifer
Wat ki ns, APRN, at O athe Heal th Neurol ogy

Consultants. Did you -- first of all, do you believe

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) Page 12
you referred M. Price to O athe Health Neurol ogy

Consul tants?

A | don't believe | instigated the
referral. | don't know whether it was self-referred
by the famly or whether the famly had contacted the
of fice asking for the referral, but it's not
sonmet hing that | renenber doing on ny own.

Q Did you discuss wth M. Price the MR
of the brain and what's called a DAT scan, D-A-T

scan?
A Correct.
Q You are famliar with those tests?
A Correct.
Q And can you relate to us today your

di scussions with M. Price about those tests that
wer e bei ng suggested?

A We di scussed the kind of information
that would be potentially gleaned fromthose results
and how they woul d inpact his current treatnent and
prognosi s and what was invol ved in undergoi ng those
tests, and he was very clear that he did not want to
participate in either one of those.

Q What did you tell him about whether or
not those tests would be beneficial to you, him and

his care?

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 13

A. | did not feel that the results would
have a significant inpact on his current |evel of
treatnent and care or prognosis, and he was very

clear, you know, that he was nore concerned wth

current quality of living rather than clarifying nore

di agnoses.

Q So you agreed with himthat further
testing, as suggested wth the MR and the DAT scan,
woul dn't be beneficial to M. Price?

A Correct.

Q It's my understanding there's sone
concern anong famly nenbers that M. Price nmay have
Par ki nson' s di sease. Do you believe M. Price has

Par ki nson' s di sease?

A No.
Q What is Parkinson's di sease?
A It's a neurodegenerative di sorder of

the brain for which there is no cure. There's only
managenent of synptons.

Q What are the general synptons of
Par ki nson' s di sease?

A. The hal l mark synptomis what we cal
bradyki nesia, or a slowness with novenent. Many
Par ki nson's patients will have difficulty with

trenor. They can have sone cognitive probl ens,

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ) _ Page 14
denentia or hallucinations. They have a nunber of

other problens as it is a progressive deterioration
associated wth that.
Q But | take it you don't see any of

those synptons in M. Price?

A Correct.

Q Does Parkinson's di sease inpact nent al
capability?

A. Not early on, certainly. Later on, it
can.

Q Si nmply because M. Price may have a

hand trenor, that does not indicate to you --
necessarily nmean that he has Parki nson's di sease?
A Correct.
Q Did it surprise you that d at he

Neur ol ogy was recomendi ng a DAT scan?

A Yes, it did.
Q And why is that, sir?
A In 35 years |I've only seen a DAT scan

done one tinme, and |'ve never seen any of our current
neur ol ogi sts ever use one. Most neurol ogists, when

t hey see sonebody wth Parkinson's, they recognize it
based on the synptons and the findings. And if there
I's any doubt, they usually will just give thema

trial of Parkinson's nedications. |f they have a

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

- : - Page 15
positive response, then that is sufficient to verify

the diagnosis. As | said, |'ve never seen them use
t he DAT scan for that purpose.

Q And that played a role in your
di scussions with M. Price about not having a DAT
scan performnmed?

A Correct, correct.

Q s it your understanding that the DAT

scan test itself takes several hours to be perforned?

A Correct.

Q Do you have an estimate as to how | ong
It takes?

A. |"ve heard up to |ike six hours.

Q At the end of your letter of

11-25-2022, in the |last paragraph you state: "At
this time | believe Thomas is capable of directing
his care and finances. He requires mninm
assistance to set out his nedication, as well as
assistance with anbul ati on as stated above. He
requires assistance with the details of managing his
finances. He is capable expressing his w shes and

directing such assistance."

s that still your opinion, sir?
A Correct.
Q You don't believe he needs a guardian

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ] Page 16
and conservator as he can express his w shes and

di rect soneone else to assist hinf
A Correct.
MR BLONGEWCZ: | don't believe |
have any further questions.
MR. SANDERS: Go ahead.
M5. BURGE: (kay.

EXAM NATI ON
BY MS. BURGE:
Q |'"'m M chelle Burge, so I'm Terri Kuhn,
t he daughter -- |I'm her attorney.
A. Ckay.
Q Who | believe you woul d have met her
over the years --
A. Right. Yeah, | think --
Q -- through visits and everything?
A Ri ght.
kay. I1'mgoing to start off within

the letter, and then, of course, at various places
we're tal king here about -- we're calling it

progressive onset of denmentia or mld to noderate

denenti a?
A Uh- huh.
Q Did you give M. Price that diagnosis,

or where did that diagnosis cane fronf

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

] Page 17
A. | don't know whether | gave himthat

di agnosis or -- you know, certainly the neurologist's
exam nation was consistent with that diagnosis, but |
don't renenber where -- when and where that first
cane.

Q That was kind of ny question, is in
the letter, you reference in the next -- that he was
eval uated August 19th by Jennifer Watkins --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- who is associated wwth d at he
Health, so that was one. Do you know if there was
anot her neurol ogy appoi ntnent or another --

A. My understanding is that's the only

appoi ntment that he's had --

Q Ckay.

A -- with neurol ogy.

Q kay. And so then he presented to you
i n Novenber --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- for the purpose of the guardianship

or coming up with a report; would that be right?

A. Well, either that or it was just a
routine visit. | generally see himat |east twice a
year, yeah.

Q kay. So perhaps it was after the

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

o ] ~ Page 18
visit that you put this together? |If the visit

wasn't for the purpose of putting together this form
and this letter --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- maybe they just called you and

said, you know, we net with you in Novenber, would

you be willing to do a report?

A Yeah.

Q Do you think that's how it maybe
happened?

A It may have been, certainly, yeah.

There were a | ot of phone calls --

Q | understand
A. -- over this period of tine.
Q | understand. So di agnosi ng sonebody

w th progressive onset of denentia or mld to

noder ate denentia, whatever it would be --

A Uh- huh.
Q -- howis that done?
A. Well, there's a nunmber of ways to | ook

at it. The neurologist used the nental status exam
and it gives you a nunerical score. | believe the
score was 22, somewhere in here. You know, | -- and
| think the other way that | tend to do it is to |ook

at how they're functioning on a day-to-day basis, you

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 19
know. Are they able to bathe, are they able to

dress, are they able to nmanage other activities, you
know, on a day-to-day basis?

Q And how do you receive that
information? |s that just self-reported, | suppose,
fromthe patient?

A. It's self-reported nostly fromthe
patient, but also fromthe famly. And if he's in an
assisted living situation, sonmetinmes we get calls
fromthe staff, you know, that they're having trouble

with this or that.

Q kay.
A So it's sort of a conbination.
Q kay. So prior to making the report

or witing the letter, you yourself, did you do any
sort of nental assessnent or mni nental exam or any
of that kind of work with M. Price?

A | don't -- | don't renmenber having
that. 1'd have to |ook at the record, though. But I
don't renenber having done that.

Q We don't have a copy of it, which
makes ne think it probably woul d have been provi ded
wth sone of this as nedical records. So when -- so
if M. Price would have conme in in Novenber, and it

wasn't for the purposes of a guardi anshi p eval uati on

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 20

or whatever --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- how woul d you have done a nenta
assessnent or how do you typically do that for a
patient if they're there for other purposes? So if
he was there for a regular checkup.

A. Oh, there's a -- there's a fairly
standard group of questions that you ask, you know.
Are they oriented to tine and place and date, you

know, and it goes on fromthere --

Q Ckay.

A. -- yeah.

Q But there's not -- there was not
typically -- just like when he woul d have presented

to you on Novenber 4th, there's not a process by
which there's a deeper evaluation like the mni
mental or going into executive functioning or that

type of --

A. Correct, correct. Usually you can get

a pretty good idea just talking to them and aski ng
how t hey think they're functioning, you know. Are
they having trouble with their nenory? Are they
having trouble wth, you know, activities? And I

t hi nk he was having trouble renenbering to take his

medi ci nes, you know, and so clearly had sone

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) Page 21
short-term nenory issues.

The mni nental status examis the --
probably the easiest one to do in the office setting
with the tine constraints in the office. There are,
you know, hours' worth of neuropsych testing that you
can do for folks, but the -- those are rather
ti me-consun ng.

Q Well, and that was my next question,

just to be clear --

A Yeah.

Q -- which | think we all are, but
just -- those weren't done --

A. Ri ght.

Q -- prior to this report that was
done --

A Correct.

Q -- based on this Novenber 4th visit?

A Correct.

Q So this was just he was in your office
and you did -- this is not a criticismof you. You

did a standard running through the questions in your
head - -
A Uh- huh.
-- trying to assess how he's doi ng?

A Ri ght.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 22
Q And there wasn't sone extra step to go

I n and do sone sort of evaluation for the purposes of

a guardi anshi p or conservatorship or sone type of

neurol ogical, |like you were saying --
A Correct.
Q -- that take hours for exans?
A Correct.
Q s it possible for a patient to

m sreport how they're doing, either out of pride --

A Ch, sure.

Q -- or maybe because of a di sease?

A Sur e.

Q And does that happen often?

A. | think the advantage in Tom s case is
| know himwell. And so, you know, one, | don't
think he would m slead ne; and two, | have a pretty

good idea of what his function should be on any given
day when he cones to see ne. And he never cane -- or
at least | -- not never, but in the recent past, he's
al ways come with famly. And so | have that as ny
second opi ni on on how he's doi ng when we're goi ng
t hrough the visit.

Q Through the visit? GCkay. And again
going back to this term when we say that it's

progressive onset denentia, can you tell us kind of

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ] ) Page 23
what "progressive" neans or how denentia displays

itsel f?

A Ch, you know, nost people sort of
start off with -- the thing that they notice the nost
is difficulty with short-termnmenory. And, you know,
fromthere, you get into nore trouble with, you know,
things like nedications. And if it continues to
advance, they -- they m ght have troubl e renenbering
to take a shower, have trouble with dressing, have
trouble with neal preparation, things on a daily
basi s.

Q Well, and in terns of finances or
managi ng your life or your estate --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- do those things kind of start to
fall by the way as well?

A Oh, yeah, they can. And | think in
Tom s case, he -- when we tal ked about that, he
clearly expressed frustration in dealing with sonme of
t he executive or executing things related to his
finances. He knew what he wanted to have done, but
he didn't want to sit there and wite checks out, you
know. And that's probably a sign of the denenti a,
that you just don't have the patience to sit there.

Q kay. And in ny practice, that term

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

) ] ) ) Page 24
"executive functioning" is used too nmuch all the

time. So the way |'ve always understood that is that
a person can answer a question, a person can say
they're oriented to tinme and place, but when you dig
deeper and ask foll owup questions or nore

i nformati on about the facts, they're not able to

answer. |s that your understandi ng?

A. It can happen that way.

Q And isn't that why sonetinmes a person
wi Il have a nore broad neuro eval uati on or sonet hing

like that, to try to determne if their executive
functioni ng has been affected by denentia?

A. | think that the difficulty with those
is those kind of advanced testing that the neuropsych
people do is -- one, is limted by your baseline
intelligence. They're extrenely involved. | nean, |
think they take at |east four or five hours to do.

And the question is, in a sense, what
are you |l ooking for, you know. If you're | ooking for
sonmething that's going to say do you have a
depressive overlay that is being manifested as
denentia, that's the big one, you know, people who
have concomtant difficulty with cognitive function
and nood overl ap.

If it's nerely an exercise to see how

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 25

wel | your executive function is, that doesn't really
translate into beneficial information. You know,
It's -- you know, how are you doi ng payi ng your
bills? Wll, you can | ook and see. How are you
doi ng dressing? How are you doi ng bathing, taking
your medicines? You don't need four hours of
grueling testing to tell you that.

And so that's the way | often approach
it, is |I'"mnore interested in how they're performng
on a day-to-day basis, you know, and getting the
opinion of famly nmenbers who cone with themrather
than try to do the neuropsych testing.

Q s it possible that a famly nenber
could al so m sreport?

A. Ch, | suppose. | nean, you know,
they're not living with the patient necessarily,
but --

Q Well, and as an individual who has
mld to noderate denentia, or frankly, anybody aging
and with a series of health problens, are they nore
susceptible to influence or exploitation?

MR. SANDERS: |'mgoing to object to
that as |ack of foundation. But go ahead and answer,
Doct or.

BY M5. BURCE:

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ) ~ Page 26
Q It's just an "in general" question. |

don't nean --

A I --

Q I n general, does denentia at tines
make a person nore vul nerable to influence or
expl oi tation?

A | don't know that it does. It's
not --

Q Well, if your executive functioning is
| onered, so your ability to process and nake
deci sions, would it be nore possible for sonebody to

come in and influence you?

A. | think it depends on where you are at
t hat stage.
Q That's fair. GCkay. And | guess

that's nmy next question. So if M. Price has
progressive denentia, isn't it possible that -- this
report was done in Novenber and that he's in a
different -- that it's progressed and his --
MR. SANDERS: Go ahead and finish the

guesti on.
BY MS. BURGE:

Q -- and that the condition is different
now i n June?

MR. SANDERS: |'mgoing to object. |

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

. ) ] Page 27
think the termwas -- | don't have it in front of ne,

but "progressive onset of denmentia," not "progressive

denentia." That's ny objection.
BY M5. BURCE:

Q MId to noderate denentia, or a
di agnosi s --

A. Ri ght.

Q -- like M. Price has, is that

I nherently progressive?

A Right. Denentia is inherently
progressive over the course of the illness. The rate
of change is not standard. | nean --

Q Ri ght.

A. -- it can be quite variable. | can

say that as of March, which was the last tine | saw
him | don't think there's been any significant
change in his condition. He's still very aware of
everything that's going on and very clear in his
wi shes, which haven't changed over the years, | nean.
And so there really hasn't been any sign of a
significant change.

Q Ckay. And when he cane then in March,
was that -- you said he usually conmes a coupl e of
tinmes a year.

A. Correct.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Q
A.

Q

but a bi annual

A
Q

of additional

o Page 28
Was It Just a --

Correct.

-- | don't want to say just a checkup,
visit, whatever it nmay be?
Correct.

During that visit, did you do any sort

assessnment or neurol ogical testing or

anything |like that?

A

Q

A
bel i eve so.

Q
again --

A

Q
assessnent ?

A

answer down.

"uh- huh."
A.

‘U\,l

| don't believe so.
Soit's --

| don't have ny notes, but | don't

It was just regular conversation,

Uh- huh.

-- that you're trying to make a nental

Uh- huh.

MR. BLONGEW CZ: She cannot take that

You need to answer nore verbally.

M5. BURGE: Oh, |I'msorry.
Yes.

MR. SCHARNHORST: You were saying

You want to say "yes."

Yes, yes.

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING +

+LECAL VIDEC



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 29
M5. BURGE: Thank you.

A. Now, if | renenber correctly, he was
there with his son at the March visit and, you know,
we clearly discussed the issues related to what he
want ed done and what he didn't want done as far as
testing, nedications, end-of-life wi shes, and he was
very clear about all of that.

BY MS. BURGE:

Q And he again said that he didn't want
to do any testing, any nedications at all?

A Correct.

Q So he's not taking any nedications
then for Al zheiner's or denentia, which in ny mndis
li ke Aricept?

A | don't have -- | don't have his
chart.

(Reporter clarification.)
BY M5. BURGE:
Q |"msorry. Aricept, those type of

nedi cati ons --

A Yeah.

Q -- he's not taking anything like that?

A. | don't -- | don't have his current
chart and so I can't answer that, but I -- | don't

believe so. There are problens with those nedicines.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 30
They're not very well tolerated by nost people.

They're not always terribly effective either, but I
don't have his chart.

Q Ckay. And do you know if he has been
to see a neurologist at all since that August
appoi nt ment ?

A. "' m not aware of any follow up visits.

Q Ckay. You know, in the letter, you
used the phrase "direct his finances or express his
w shes." Can you explain what -- | nean, here's what
I"mtrying to get at. Here's what ny question is.
Sonetinmes a person who is inpaired could still

express their wishes or direct their finances, right?

A Uh- huh.

Q Whi ch you woul d see --

A Correct.

Q -- because it's a sliding scale at

various tinmes. So what do you nean by "express his
wi shes or direct assistance"?

A. | think he certainly has the capacity
to comuni cate what he wants done and to communicate
how he wants assi stance to manage those things. As |
said, he gets a little frustrated with the
nitty-gritty details of things, but he certainly has

the capacity to say this is what | want to do and

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u; ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

S ) Page 31
this is how!l want to get to that point, okay, who

want to hel p ne.
Q And you feel totally confident in that

opi nion wi thout himperformng additional testing --

A. Oh, vyes.

Q -- to see about --

A. Ch, sure.

Q Just on the conversations in his

of fice?

Yes, uh-huh.

And there's nothing he displayed to
you that would denonstrate that he's susceptible to

i nfluence or not able to make good deci si ons?

A. Correct. He was adanant, woul d be the
word | would use, and -- when he was expressing his
W shes.

Q Hi s wi shes about not conti nuing

testing or not continuing --

A | mean -- yes.

Q -- tests?

A. Yes, and what he wanted done.

Q Is it ever possible that that in and
of itself -- does it cause you to pause and wonder if

a person is properly processing or thinking through?

And | don't nean in M. Price's -- | nean just in

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) Page 32
general. |Is sonetines the refusal to test or do

testing al one --

A | think -- | think it depends on what
they' re refusing, you know, or what they're concerned
with. | nmean, nost of the time, ny experience is
when peopl e have denentia and get to that state of
agitation and denial and refusal --

Q Yeah, yeabh.

A -- 1t's on inappropriate things, where
that's not the case here.

Q And why is that not the case here?

A. VWll, we had -- we had an ongoi ng
di scussi on about things like the benefits and risks
and so forth of the testing, and clearly he
understood all of those different factors and then

made that decision to not proceed --

Q Ckay.
A -- yeah.
Q And both of the tinmes, then, that

you' ve seen himrecently, which I think would be
Novenber 4th and then when we, again, referenced this
March visit, was his son with himfor those visits?
A | believe so, yes.
Q And do you think his son -- did he

drive himthere?

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 33
A. | would assunme so.

Q Right. Oay. Ws he active in the

participation of the conversation?

A. Yeah, yeah.
Q Ckay.
M5. BURGE: | don't think I have any

nore questions for now
MR, SANDERS: Do you want to go ahead?
M5. BYRAM  Sure.

MR. SANDERS: | don't have very many.
EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. BYRAM
Q Doctor, I'ma guardian ad litemso |I'm
just here listening. | don't represent anybody. |'m

just reporting to the Court what | find out.

A Ckay.

Q Can you wal k nme through the history of
hi s appointnents with you? So the nost recent one

was March, right?

A. That's my understanding. | don't have
a chart.

Q Sure.

A But | usually see himon an every-

si Xx-nmonth basi s because of his di abetes and

hypertension and all of his, you know, associ ated

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

. ) Page 34
heal th issues. And so that sounds about right, from

Novenmber to March.

Q Ckay. March, 20237
A Uh- huh.
Q So you haven't seen him since that

| ast appoi nt nrent ?

A Correct.

Q And then prior to that was the
Novenber appoi nt nent ?

A | believe so.

Q Novenber, 2022. So no appointnments in
February or January or Decenber?

A Correct.

Q And then prior to that Novenber, 2022
appoi ntnent, do you know when the next follow ng

appoi nt nent was?

A It was in -- | believe it was in the
sumer. But again, | don't have a chart with me.
Q Do you think |ike six nonths prior
or -- give me your best guess.
A It woul d have been six nonths.
MR, BLONGEW CZ: |'m goi ng to object
to the physician -- the w tness guessing.

MR SCHARNHORST: (Go ahead.
BY M5. BYRAM

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 35

Q You can still answer.

A It woul d have been within six nonths.
Q Six nmonths prior to that?

A Yeah.

Q Do you renenber if you had an

appointnment with himin Cctober?

A. No, | don't.

Q Wuld it be fair to say you probably
did not?

A | said | don't know.

Q Oh, you don't know? Do you know if

you had an appointnment with himin Septenber or in
August ?

A | don't believe so. There was
nuner ous phone calls back and forth during that
period of tinme, and not with Tom but with the
famly. And | believe Novenber was the first visit

we had.

Q When you say nunerous phone calls with

the famly, not wwth Tom who was calling?
A. Bot h the son and t he daughter.
Q And what were they calling about, do

you renenber?

A There was a couple calls regardi ng who

was Durabl e Power of Attorney for health care.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 36

Q Who was calling about that?
A Bot h.
Q Both of thenf? Wat other issues were

t hey cal ling about?

A. The testing was an issue.

Q Do you renenber who was his agent
under the health care Power of Attorney? D d you
ever have a copy of that?

A | know we have a copy. And currently,

it's his son. And --

Q Do you know - -

A. -- | don't know whet her that changed
sonmewher e.

Q Do you renenber if that changed?

A | don't know.

Q Do you know when the son becane the

heal th care agent?

A No, | don't know. 1'd have to | ook at
t hat .

Q Do you renenber when it cane to your
attention that he was the health care agent based on
t hese cal |l s?

A. Sonmewher e bet ween August and Novenber.

Q Okay. You described that he has

short-term nmenory concerns or issues --

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 37

A Uh- huh.

Q -- am| stating that correctly?

A Correct.

Q Descri be what that neans for Tom

A It neans he can't renmenber if he took

his pills that norning.

Q What el se woul d he have?
A. That was probably the big one.
Q Anyt hing el se? Wat other short-term

menory concerns? Because | can't renenber half the
crap | did this norning, and | hope people aren't
saying | have short-termnenory loss. | nean, that's

a pretty significant concern, right?

A. Right. And that was really ny -- ny
bi g one.

Q Ckay. Any other short-term nenory
concerns?

A Huh- uh.

MR. SCHARNHORST: You need to say --
A No. [|'msorry.
BY M5. BYRAM
Q So you described the March and
Novenber visits, both having his son in attendance;
Is that right?
A Correct.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ) Page 38
Q Was his daughter in attendance at

either of those visits?

A No.

Q And you've commented that oftentines,
you get information reported to you by famly. At
the visit in March, did the son provide or report any
information to you about Tonf

A. | nmean, | asked him | mean, as |

usual I y woul d.

Q You asked the son?
A Sur e.
Q And what did you -- do you renenber

what you asked hi nf?
A. Well, | just -- you know, give nme his

| npressi on of how Tom was doi ng.

Q So he described to you generally kind
of what Tom - -

A Yeah.

Q -- was doi ng?

A Correct.

Q And is that where you were able to

ascertain your opinion that he was doi ng okay?
A. It was part of it, yeah.
Q kay. I n the Novenber appoi ntnent,

sanme question, did you ask the son to provide any

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N N P B P P P P P PR P
o A W N P O © © N O O~ W N P O

] ] Page 39
i nformation --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- about his father?

A Correct.

Q And did he report to you genera
ongoi ngs?

A Correct.

Q And did you base your opinion on his

wel | - bei ng based on what his son was reporting to
you?

A In part, yeah.

Q What types of information did Tom
report to you then?

A. Again, | don't have ny records, but,
you know, typically I asked him how he's doing, if
he's falling, howis his blood sugars, howis his
appetite, you know, and just kind of the nornal
office visit.

Q kay. Does the discussion ever cone
up about finances during these visits?

A No.

Q No di scussi ons about finances? Ckay.
So when you filled this report out about having the
capacity to manage his finances, what did you base

your opinion on if there weren't any discussions

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

. ) Page 40
about finances or his estate?

A They -- | guess | was direct
guestioning of Tom And at one point, | guess the
only discussion |I've had with himon finances was he
was in assisted living, and all of his accounts were

frozen and he was having trouble getting his bills

pai d.

Q So then there was a di scussi on about
fi nances?

A Yes. | guess there was, yes.

Q Ckay.

A. And so, you know, the question is

how -- what did he want to do. And he clearly
directed me to -- that this is what he wanted done as
far as having his son assist himin nmanagi ng those
affairs.

Q And when you are asking these
guestions, who answers at these visits with both of
t hem present ?

A Tom

Q Ton? Do you have any know edge about
his financial affairs?

A No.

Q How | ong are these visits that you

have with hinf? Like in March, how | ong --

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 41

A 30-mnute visits.
Q 30 mnutes --
A Uh- huh.
Q -- wth you actually there tal king
wi th hinf
A Uh- huh.
Q And in Novenber, how long are the --
A 30 m nut es.
Q 30 mnutes? Okay. So in your letter

you tal k about how he declined the MRl and the DAT

testing; is that right?

A Correct.
Q So he never underwent those tests?
A Correct.
Q Are those tests that would tell you

whet her or not he has Parkinson' s?

A The MRI, no, would not. The DAT,
that's the purpose of the DAT. But again, |'ve never
seen anybody actually use that for that purpose.
Usual ly you can tell if sonebody has Parkinson's.

And if there is a question, you try themon the

medi cine and see if it helps and that would confirm
it. To do the DAT, which is a very tinme-consum ng
and, | assune, expensive test -- | don't know how

much it costs -- nobody does that.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

_ ) Page 42
Q So | think you said you don't think

Tom has Parkinson's; is that right?

A Correct.

Q But there's not been any fornal
testing to make a deci sion about whether he actually
does?

A. You don't need to do formal testing to
see if sonebody has Parkinson's. [It's, you know, the
old phrase, if it looks like a duck and it quacks
| i ke a duck, it's probably a duck. And that's the
way you approach Parkinson's. |f they have synptons
of Parkinson's, if they have physical signs of
Par ki nson's, you know, that nakes the diagnosis.

Q And this is something you would see in
every individual? That doesn't vary fromperson to

person, the synptons?

A There's sone variability, depending on
the stage of the illness, because it is a progressive
i Il ness.

Q Did you wite a letter about Tom s

capacity back in Septenber?

A | don't knowif | did or not. As |
said, there was a I ot of phone calls and stuff.

Q You don't renenber doing that?

A. | don't remenber.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N N P B P P P P P PR P
o A W N P O © © N O O~ W N P O

) Page 43
Q | thought this would cone up so

didn't make a bunch of copies, but | want to ask you
about this. And | guess maybe we can all nake
copies. | don't know if you guys have seen this.
assune that you have.

MR. SANDERS: | have copies of it if
you need it.

M5. BYRAM Do you have copies of it?

MR. SANDERS: Yeah. Extra copies,
t 00.

M. BYRAM  Ckay.
BY MS. BYRAM

Q Do you renmenber witing this --

MR. BLONGEW CZ: Wiy don't we mark it
if you're going to discuss it.

MS. BYRAM Yeah, let's mark it.
Exhibit C, are we on C?

MR. BLONGEWCZ: We're on 3.

M5. BYRAM 3.

(Deposition [Exhibit No. 3 was marked
for identification.)

A Yes. The letter says: "Thomas J.

Price, Jr., date of birth 2-7-1936, has been a
patient in ny practice for many years. He has

requi red increased assistance fromfamly nenbers to

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N NN R R R R R R R R R R
N B O © 00 N O O A W N B O

23
24
25

Page 44

manage his daily affairs. He is still able to nake

sound judgnents.

He is able to appropriately direct

famly menbers regarding financial matters.”

BY M5. BYRAM

Q
letter?

A

And do you renenber why you wote this

assune that was after he was seen in

the office and they were trying to unlock his

fi nances.

Q

So I'd asked you kind of generally

when you renenbered seeing him | think you said

sonetime over the sumer prior to the Novenber

appoi nt ment

A.
Q

front of you,

but

| understand --

Yeah.

- that you don't have your records in

and nmaybe we need to get a copy of

those. But you think there was a visit close in

Correct.

- tothe witing of that letter?

Correct.

And who requested that letter?

proximty --
A
Q
A
Q
A
letter.
Q

bel i eve his son requested that

And did he say why he wanted that

‘U\,l

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING +

LECAL VIDEC

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 45

letter?
A Because he couldn't pay his bills.
Q And it appears to have been fol ded.
WAas that letter -- how was that --
A It was.
Q -- sent to thenf
A | don't know. | wite it on a

conputer and | give it to ny staff and --

Q " mjust curious about the tine of it,
because | believe it's dated Septenber 15th. And |I'm
just trying to wonder how it was remtted to them and
when maybe Tom or his son received that. But you

have no i dea?

A | woul dn't know.
Q Ckay.
M5. BYRAM Ckay. | don't think I
have any nore questions. Oh, | do have one question.

BY M5. BYRAM

Q One |l ast question. You' ve commented
that sonetines a patient or famly can m sreport.
How woul d you know if a patient or a famly nenber is

m sreporting information to you?

A. well --
Q It would be hard to know, right?
A. It can. | think in Tom s case, since

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N N P B P P P P P PR P
o A W N P O © © N O O~ W N P O

) ) o Page 46
he was in assisted living, we would get calls from

the assisted living if there was a problem so sort
of an outside source. And | think sonme of it is, in
part, knowing Tomfor all these years. And if
behavi or was out of the ordinary, | nean, you woul d
recogni ze that.

Q Ckay.

A So yeah.

M5. BYRAM No further questions.

MR. SANDERS: | have a few questi ons,
Doctor. 1'mgoing to wap this up very quickly.
EXAM NATI ON
BY MR SANDERS:
Q Are you aware where Tom Price is

currently residing?

A | believe it's Benton House.

Q Are you generally famliar with that
facility?

A |"ve had other -- |'ve never been

there, but |I've had other patients that |ive there.
Q And the reason | bring that up, the
Bent on House, that is an assisted living care
facility, is it not?
A Uh- huh.
MR, SCHARNHORST: You need to --

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 47
A Yes. Sorry.

MR. SCHARNHORST: You're getting it.
BY MR SANDERS:
Q And | think you' ve said several tines
t hroughout this deposition this afternoon that one of
your concerns -- or chief concerns, | think you' ve
testified to, as to M. TomPrice is his ability to
remenber to take -- short-termnenory to take his

medi cati ons --

A Correct.
Q -- for exanple, in the norning?
A Correct.
Q Did | fairly state that? That's

basi cally your chief concern as to his cognitive

ability?

A Correct.

Q Are your concerns alleviated to sone
extent inasmuch as M. Price is nowliving -- in the

| ast three or four nonths has been noved into Benton
House, which is an assisted living facility?

A. Correct. M understanding is that
t hey manage his nedications.

Q Yeah. So that's not as big a concern
as it used to be, is it not, Doctor?

A No.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 48
Q Al right. Thank you. [If |

understand the chronol ogy that was just went through
by the guardian ad Iitem you would have exam ned --
routi ne exam nations of M. Price in the sumer, in
or about August of 2022, you woul d have seen hi m next
i n Novenber of 2022, and the last visit would have
been in March of 2023; is that correct?

A Correct.

Q Did you notice any appreciable
cognitive decline fromthat visit in |ate sumer or

August of '22 through March of '23?

A No.

Q Was it pretty much stabilized?

A Correct.

Q And going to Exhibit No. 3, which I

believe is before you, apparently that short
letter --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- you had witten in response to,
apparently, M. Price's accounts at Edward Jones
bei ng frozen?

A | believe that's correct.

Q Al right. And he was having probl ens
getting bills paid at the tine; is that correct?

A. Correct.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 49
Q And there was a request nmade to you to

wite a letter as to his cognitive abilities; is that

correct?
A Correct.
Q And in response, you wite: "He is
still able to nake sound judgnents."
Doctor, what did you nmean by that?
A | nmeant he was able to make sound

judgnments. He had the ability to, you know, direct
what he wanted done with his finances, with his
health care, you know, with his daily life.

Q Then you continue to wite, Doctor
"He is able to appropriately direct fam |y nenbers
regardi ng financial matters."

Pl ease expl ain what you neant by that.
A It was his choice to have his son

manage his affairs.

Q And what type of affairs?

A Wiet her it be health care or
financial .

Q On these last visits, and |I'mtalking

about the last visits over the course of the | ast
year -- we're now alnost into July of '23 -- who
acconpanied M. Price?

A. H s son.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ] ) Page 50
Q How often in the past did his

daughter, Teresa Kuhn, acconpany M. Price to doctor
visits?
A | know -- | know of one occasi on where

she was there in 2022, but | don't know the date of

that visit.
Q Al right.
A. It was sonetine in the sumer. But

general | y speaki ng, he cane al one.

Q By hinsel f?
A Uh- huh.
Q Ckay.

MR. SCHARNHORST: Answer verbally for
her .
A Yes. Sorry.
BY MR SANDERS:

Q You nentioned sonet hing about if there
was a problem-- | don't knowif it was just unique
to M. Price or not, but some of your other elderly
patients, you have on occasion gotten calls from

assisted living facilities concerning sone of your

patients.

A Correct.

Q Do you recollect in the |ast year
receiving any calls -- | nmean, |'mtalking about

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) Page 51
calls of concerns from Cedar Lake Vill age, where

M. Price used to live, or Benton House?

A. No, |I'm not aware of any.

Q Do you recall getting any calls at any
time fromany assisted living or independent |iving
concerning M. Price?

A No.

Q Based over the last -- course of the
| ast year, do you believe M. Price's cognitive
ability is pretty nmuch stabilized?

A Correct.

Q You haven't noticed, therefore, any
noti ceabl e decline; is that correct?

A Correct.

Q And based on your exam nations of
M. Price in the course of the last year, he is
certainly famliar wwth who his imediate famly are?

A Correct.

Q That woul d be his daughter, Teresa
Kuhn, and his son, Jeff Price; is that correct?

A Correct.

Q And just to be absolutely clear,
assum ng that a DAT scan has been arranged for July,
let's say, it's your recomendation that M. Price

not undergo that DAT scan?

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) ) Page 52
A. | don't think it's necessary.

Q Al right. Thank you. Let ne | ook at

ny notes. That may be it.

| think you testified -- just kind of
a quick followup -- that he has ability to direct
others to manage his financial affairs. [|'m/|l ooking

back at some responses to M ss Burge's questions.
You said sonething to the effect M. Price, M. Tom
Price, doesn't |like witing checks, correct?

A He doesn't -- he doesn't |ike the
anount of detail that you have to go through to do
sonme of the financial things.

Q But a lot of that would be related to
just sinply like witing checks, nmaking sure the
bills get paid?

A Correct.

Q But you believe he can certainly
direct others to do that sinple task?

A Correct.

Q Which is essentially no nore than a
bookkeepi ng task, correct?

A Correct.

Q As to his ability to understand his
overal | finances, you're confident he has the ability

to do that?

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 53
A. Correct.

Q When are you scheduled to see him
again, if you know?

A Shoul d be around Septenber, six
nont hs.

Q | s that just going to be another
routine followup visit?

A Yes.

Q And primarily, what are you nost --
| ook at when he cones in on these routine visits?
What's your primary concerns you want to focus on?

A. Well, I focus on his safety. And for
him that's a concern with his fall risk.
Medi cations, control of blood pressure, diabetes, you

know, appetite, we do it all.

Q Those are your chief concerns?
A Yeah. And, you know, we | ook -- and
for him 1'll look at and see whether or not there's

been a change in cognition. You know, hopefully the
famly wll be there again and use their input as
wel | .

MR SCHARNHORST: Have you got to get
that? Because it's been going off.

MR. SANDERS: One | ast question.

THE W TNESS: Yes.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 54

BY MR SANDERS:
Q You used the term in response to one

of the questions, "alert as to person, place, and

time," | believe.
A Uh- huh.
Q Yes?
A Correct.
Q Can you define to the Court or the

jury what that nmeans, "alert as to person, place, and
time"?

A Wl l, the way those questions go, do
you know where you are? Do you know what day of the
week it is? Do you know what nonth, what year? You
know, that kind of orientation.

Q Over the course of the |ast year when
you have exam ned M. Price in your office, has he
been always alert as to person, place, and tine?

A | don't know that | have specifically
asked hi mthose questions on our routine visits, but
he has al ways been alert at all the visits.

MR. SANDERS: Thank you, Doctor.

THE W TNESS: Uh- huh.

M5. BURGE: Can | ask a quick
fol |l owup, maybe two questions?

MR. SCHARNHORST: Well, do you need to

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 55
get that page?

THE WTNESS: No, it's fine.
MR, SCHARNHORST: Ckay.
EXAM NATI ON
BY M5. BURGE:
Q kay. During the guardian ad litems
guestions, you tal ked about in one of the visits,
probably in the fall of 2022, there was a di scussion

about the Edward Jones account being frozen --

A Uh- huh.

Q -- and that was the need for the
letter.

A Correct, uh-huh,

Can you recall what was said during
that? D d you ask why?

A | probably asked why and then becane
aware of all this during that visit. And as | said,
we' d had a nunber of phone calls that -- you know,
regardi ng the Durabl e Power of Attorney and so
clearly, I mean, | was aware that there was sonething
goi ng on between the famly nenbers. And if |
remenber correctly, at that point he, | believe, was
living in Cedar Lake and they were having trouble
getting his bills paid. And | -- you know, ny

concern was that for himto |ive sonewhere ot her than

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

) o Page 56
an assisted living --

Q Sure.
A -- was not going to be a good idea.
Q But as to why the account was frozen

or the problemitself, did they have -- did he or his

son talk to you about what happened --

A. h, | --
Q -- or what the financial issue was?
A. Ch, | knew that there was the

guardi anship issue. And as a result of that, the
accounts were frozen. That's ny understanding, but |
don't know.

Q But if they reported that incorrectly
and that's not how that happened or their reporting
of the financial information was off, could that
possi bly nean he didn't understand his financial
affairs?

MR. BLONGEW CZ: 1'm going to object
to the form--
MR. SANDERS: (bject to foundation.
MR. BLONGEW CZ: -- of the question
and foundati on.
MR SCHARNHORST: (Go ahead.
A You're going to have to say it again

because | --

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

Page 57
BY MS. BURGE:

Q Vell, I'"'mjust saying if what they
reported was wong and the ultimte question here is
I f he can make his own financial decisions, wouldn't
fal sely reporting what happened or wongfully
reporting this huge crisis and this -- what
precipitated all of this, couldn't that nean he

didn't understand what was going on with his

finances?

MR. SANDERS: (bject --

MR. BLONGEW CZ: 1'm going to object
to the formof the question. | object to foundati on.

And | don't believe the doctor has stated that he has
know edge concerning what was reported as to why
accounts were frozen.

MR. SANDERS: Further requires himto
specul ate. But go ahead.

MR. SCHARNHORST: Go ahead.

A. It doesn't change ny opinion that he
was alert and aware of the situation and able to
direct others on his behalf.

BY MS. BURGE:
Q Even if he didn't know why?
A It doesn't change ny opinion.

MR. BLONGEW CZ: nject to the form of

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N oo o B~ w N P

N DN N DD MM N P P P P P P P P = PP
ga b~ W N b O © 0o N oo 0o »~ w N P+, O

] ) ] Page 58
the question. Lack of foundation. Speculation.

MR. SCHARNHORST: (Go ahead.

A As | said, it doesn't change ny
opi ni on.

M5. BURGE: (kay.

MR. SCHARNHORST: You guys done?

MR BLONGEWCZ: | need to do one | ast
thing. It occurs to ne that in the course of ny
direct examnation, | failed to offer --

M5. BURGE: | think you're right.

MR BLONGEW CZ: -- [Exhibit 2, which
is the notes of O athe Health Conprehensive
Neur ol ogy, so | would do that and now offer those --
that [Exhibit 2/ into evidence.

M5. BYRAM No objection.

MR. SANDERS: No objection.

M5. BURGE: Yeah, no objections.

M5. BYRAM And | think | |ikew se
failed to offer Exhibit 3 into evidence.

MR. BLONGEW CZ: No obj ecti on.

MR. SANDERS: No objection.

M5. BURGE: No objection.

MR. BLONGEW CZ: Sir, you have the
right to review what's been taken down here today and

sign it, or you can waive that right, whichever.

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



© 00 N o o A W N P

N N N N N N P B P P P P P PR P
o A W N P O © © N O O~ W N P O

) Page 59
It's your choi ce.

MR, SCHARNHORST: Well, do you guys
have a trial date?

MR. BLONGEW CZ: We do not.

MR. SCHARNHORST: Ckay.

MR. SANDERS: W nay have one in two
hour s.

MR. SCHARNHORST: So you have a right
to read the transcript and see if you want to nake
changes, or you can wai ve your signature and be done
with it today. And she's a good court reporter.

THE WTNESS: |'Il waive --

MR SCHARNHORST: Perfect.

THE WTNESS: -- that right.

MR. BLONGEW CZ: Thank you very nuch
for your tinme, sir.

(Deposition concluded at 1:07 p.m)

(Whereupon, it was stipul ated by
counsel and the w tness that subm ssion of the
transcri bed deposition to the witness for
exam nation, reading and signing is waived and t hat
sai d deposition shall possess the sane force and

effect as though read and signed by the w tness.)

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



o a0 b~ W N P

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 60
CERTI FI CATE

|, Sharon R Larrick, a Certified Court
Reporter, do hereby certify:

That prior to being exam ned the w tness was
by me duly sworn;

That said deposition was taken down by ne in
shorthand at the time and pl ace herei nbefore stated
and was thereafter reduced to witing under ny
di rection;

That | amnot a relative or enpl oyee or
attorney or counsel of any of the parties, or a
relative or enployee of such attorney or counsel, or
financially interested in the action.

The original transcript is in the custody of:

MR JON A BLONGEW CZ

JON A. BLONGEW CZ, ATTORNEY AT LAW P. A

10990 Quivira Road

Suite 200

Overland Park, KS 66210

W TNESS ny hand and seal this 20th day ©

June, 2023.

STATE OF KANSAS
CSR No. 767

Sharon R Larrick
CCR NO 765, CSR NO. 767

In the Matter of the Guardi anship and Conservatorship
of : THOMAS J. PRI CE, JR

‘ 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u\ ‘ Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



Exhibits

Schermoly_062023_
Ex 1
3:24 7:8,19 8:25 9:15
10:21

Schermoly_062023_
Ex 2
58:11,14

Schermoly_062023_
Ex 3
43:20 48:15 58:19

2022
7:534:11,14 48:5,6 50:5
55:8

2023
34:348:7

20805
4:12

22
18:23 48:11

23
48:11 49:23

(@)
8:2

1
7:8,19 8:25 9:15 10:21

11-25-2022
11:1,21 15:15

12:01
4:1
151st

4:12

15th
45:10

19th
17:8

1:07
59:17

3
43:18,19,20 48:15 58:19

30
41:2,8,9

30-minute
41:1

35
5:7 6:5 14:19

4th
7:520:15 21:17 32:21

6(b)
7:15,24

6(c)
9:1,3

2
58:11,14

2-7-1936
43:23

2011
5:25

‘u\,l

9:9,14

abilities
49:2

| ndex:

ability
11:19 26:10 47:7,15 49:9
51:10 52:5,23,24

absolutely
51:22

access
6:1
accompanied
49:24
accompany
50:2
account
55:9 56:4

accounts
40:5 48:20 56:11 57:15

accurately
6:19

active
33:2

activities
9:519:2 20:23

ad
33:13 48:3 55:6

adamant
31:14

adding
10:20

additional
28:7 31:4

address
4:10
adult
9:18
advance
23:8
advanced
8:22 24:14

advantage
22:14

affairs
11:10 40:16,22 44:1
49:17,18 52:6 56:17

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

(a)..appoi ntnents

affected
24:12

afternoon
47:5

agent
36:6,17,21

aging
25:19

agitation
32:7

agreed
13:7

ahead
16:6 25:23 26:20 33:8
34:24 56:23 57:17,18 58:2

alert
9:6 54:3,9,17,20 57:20

alleviate
9:11

alleviated
47:17

Alzheimer's
29:13

ambulation
15:19

amount
52:11

answers
40:18

apparently
48:16,20

appearing
4:19

appears
45:3

appetite
39:17 53:15

appointment
17:12,14 30:6 34:6,9,15,
16 35:6,12 38:24 44:13

appointments
33:18 34:11

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i1

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



appreciable
48:9

approach
25:8 42:11

appropriately
44:2 49:13

APRN
11:24

Aricept
29:14,19

arranged
51:23

ascertain
38:22

asSess
21:24

assessment
19:16 20:4 28:7,17

assist
16:2 40:15

assistance

9:6,11 10:7 11:8 15:18,19,

20,22 30:19,22 43:25

assisted
10:8 19:9 40:5 46:1,2,22
47:20 50:21 51:5 56:1

assume
33:1 41:24 43:5 44:7

assuming
51:23

attached
10:21 11:4,22

attempting
11:4

attendance
37:23 38:1

attention
36:21

attorney
16:11 35:25 36:7 55:19

August
17:8 30:5 35:13 36:23
48:5,11

‘u\,l

aware
27:17 30:7 46:14 51:3
55:17,20 57:20

back
9:9 22:24 35:15 42:21
52:7

background
5:9

balance
8:2310:4

base
39:8,24

based
14:23 21:17 36:21 39:9
51:8,15

baseline
24:15

basically
47:14

basis
18:25 19:3 23:11 25:10
33:24

bathe
19:1

bathing
255

behalf

57:21
behavior

46:5
beneficial

12:24 13:9 25:2

benefits
32:13

Benton
46:16,22 47:19 51:2

biannual
28:4
big
8:11 24:22 37:8,15 47:23

| ndex:

bills
25:4 40:6 45:2 48:24
52:15 55:24

birth
43:23

bit
5:8

BLONGEWICZ
4:67:18,23 16:4 28:19
34:22 43:14,18 56:18,21
57:11,25 58:7,11,20,23
59:4,15

blood
39:16 53:14

bookkeeping
52:21

box
9:15,21,24 10:2,9,10,18

bradykinesia
13:23

brain
12:9 13:18

bring
46:21

broad
24:10

bunch
43:2

Burge
7:21 16:7,9,10 25:25
26:22 27:4 28:21 29:1,8,
18 33:6 54:23 55:5 57:1,
22 58:5,10,17,22

Burge's
52:7

BYRAM
7:22 33:9,12 34:25 37:21
43:8,11,12,16,19 44:4
45:16,18 46:9 58:15,18

appreci abl e. .

c

call
13:22

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

checki ng

called
12:9 18:5

calling
16:20 35:20,22 36:1,4

calls
18:12 19:9 35:15,19,24
36:22 42:23 46:1 50:20,25
51:1,4 55:18

capabilities
6:21

capability
14:8

capable
11:10 15:16,21

capacity
6:21 9:16 10:11 30:20,25
39:24 42:21

care
12:25 13:3 15:17 35:25
36:7,17,21 46:22 49:11,19

carry
11:16

case
22:14 23:18 32:10,11
45:25

Cedar
51:1 55:23

certainty
6:20 7:3

cetera
11:9

change
27:12,17,21 53:19 57:19,
24 58:3

changed
27:19 36:12,14

chart
29:16,24 30:3 33:21 34:18

check
10:2

checked
9:1510:9,10,18

checking

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i2

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



9:21,24

checks
23:22 52:9,14

checkup
20:6 28:3

chief
47:6,14 53:16

choice
49:16 59:1

chronology
48:2

clarification
29:17

clarify
11:6

clarifying
13:5
clear

12:21 13:4 21:9 27:18
29:7 51:22

close
44:17

cognition
53:19

cognitive
8:8 13:25 24:23 47:14
48:10 49:2 51:9

college
5:10,11

combination
19:13

commenced
4:1

commented
38:4 45:19

communicate
9:7 30:21

completed
7:5,16

completing
7:11

Comprehensive

‘u\,l

58:12

computer
45:8

concern
13:12 37:13 47:14,23
53:13 55:25

concerned
13:4 32:4

concerns
8:17,20 9:12 11:18 36:25
37:10,17 47:6,17 51:1
53:11,16

concluded
59:17

concomitant
24:23

condition
8:1,3 26:23 27:17

confident
31:352:24

confirm
41:22

conservator
6:24 7:1 8:14 10:1 16:1

conservatorship
5:19,21 22:3

consistent
17:3

constraints
21:4

Consultants
11:25 12:2

contacted
12:5

continue
49:12

continues
237

continuing
31:17,18

control
53:14

| ndex:

conversation
28:13 33:3

conversations
31:8

copies
43:2,4,6,8,9

copy
19:21 36:8,9 44:16

correct
4:18,21 5:1 7:12 8:14,15,
199:22 10:12,14,19,22,
24,25 11:1,2,14,17,20
12:11,13 13:10 14:6,14
15:7,10,24 16:3 20:19
21:16,18 22:5,7 27:25
28:2,529:11 30:16 31:14
34:7,13 37:3,25 38:20
39:4,7 41:12,14 42:3
44:19,21 47:10,12,16,21
48:7,8,14,22,24,25 49:3,4
50:23 51:11,13,14,18,20,
2152:9,16,19,21,22 53:1
54:7 55:13

correctly
29:2 37:2 55:22

costs
41:25

counsel
59:19

couple
27:23 35:24

court
33:1554:8 59:11

crap
37:11

Creighton
5:12
crisis
576
criticism
21:20

cure
13:18

curious
45:9

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

checks. . defi ne

current
10:8 12:19 13:2,5 14:20
29:23

D
D-A-T
12:9
daily
9:523:10 44:1 49:11
DAT

12:9 13:8 14:16,19 15:3,5,
8 41:10,17,18,23 51:23,25

date
6:13 20:9 43:23 50:5 59:3

dated
11:1 45:10

daughter
5:20 16:11 35:21 38:1
50:2 51:19

day
22:18 54:12

day-to-day
18:25 19:3 25:10

dealing
23:19

December
34:12

decision
32:16 42:5
decision-making
11:19

decisions
11:12 26:11 31:13 57:4

decline
48:1051:13

declined
41:10

deeper
20:16 24:5

define
54:8

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i3

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



degree
6:20 7:3 8:8

dementia
8:5,139:4 11:8 14:1
16:21,22 18:16,17 22:25
23:1,23 24:12,22 25:19
26:4,17 27:2,3,5,10 29:13
32:6

demonstrate
31:12

denial
32:7

depending
42:17

depends
26:13 32:3

deposition
4:1,17 5:18 43:20 47:5
59:17,20,22

depressive
24:21

Describe
37:4

Description
7:258:2
detail
52:11

details
15:20 30:24

deterioration
14:2

determine
24:11

diabetes
33:24 53:14

diabetic
8:22

diagnoses
13:6

diagnosing
18:15

diagnosis
8:12 15:2 16:24,2517:2,3

‘u\,l

27:6 42:13

difficulty
8:10 10:5 13:24 23:5
24:13,23
dig
24:4
direct
11:16 16:2 30:9,13,19

40:2 44:2 49:9,13 52:5,18
57:21 58:9

directed
40:14

directing
11:10 15:16,22

directions
11:16

discuss
11:22 12:8 43:15

discussed
12:17 29:4

discussion
32:13 39:19 40:4,8 55:8

discussions
12:15 15:5 39:22,25

disease
13:13,14,16,21 14:7,13
22:11

disorder
13:17

displayed
31:11

displays
231

doctor
25:24 33:13 46:11 47:24
49:7,12 50:2 54:21 57:13

document
77

doubt
14:24

dress
19:2

dressing
23:9 255

drive
32:25

duck
42:9,10

duly
4:3

Durable
35:2555:19

| ndex:

earlier
9:25

early
14:9

easiest
21:3

educational
5:8

Edward
48:20 55:9

effect
52:8 59:23

effective
30:2

elderly
50:19

employed
4:14

end
15:14

end-of-life
29:6

essential
9:16 10:16

essentially
52:20

estate
10:11 23:13 40:1

estimate

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

degree. . experience

15:11

evaluated
17:8

evaluation
7:69:111:5,22 19:25
20:16 22:2 24:10

every-
33:23

evidence
58:14,19

evidentiary
5:18

exact
6:13

exam
18:21 19:16 21:2

examination
4:57:69:116:817:3
33:11 46:12 55:4 58:9
59:21

examinations
48:4 51:15

examined
48:354:16

exams
22:6

executing
23:20

executive
20:17 23:20 24:1,11 25:1
26:9

exercise
24:25

exhibit
7:8,19 8:25 9:15 10:21,24
43:17,20 48:15 58:11,14,
19

expand
8:7

expensive
41:24

experience
325

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i4

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



explain
10:18 30:10 49:15

exploitation
25:21 26:6

express
16:1 30:9,13,18

expressed
23:19

expressing
15:21 31:15

extensive
6:18

extent
47:18

extra
22:1 439

extremely
24:16

facilities
50:21

facility
10:8 46:18,23 47:20

factors
32:15

facts
24:6

failed
58:9,19

fair
8:16 26:15 35:8

fairly
20:7 47:13

fall
23:16 53:13 55:8

falling
39:16

falls
8:24

falsely

‘u\,l

57:5

familiar
5:14 6:7 12:12 46:17
51:17

familiarity
6:18

family
12:513:12 19:8 22:20
25:11,13 35:17,20 38:5
43:25 44:3 45:20,21 49:13
51:17 53:20 55:21

father
39:3

February
34:12

feel
13:1 31:3

filed
5:19

filled
39:23

finances
15:17,21 23:12,21 30:9,13
39:20,22,24 40:1,4,9 44:9
49:10 52:24 57:9

financial
11:13 40:22 44:3 49:14,20
52:6,12 56:8,15,16 57:4
find
33:15
findings
14:23
fine
55:2
finish
26:20

focus
53:11,12

folded
45:3

folks
21:6

follow-up

| ndex:

24:5 30:7 52:5 53:7 54:24

force
59:22

form
18:2 56:19 57:12,25

formal
42:4,7

foundation
25:23 56:20,22 57:12 58:1

frankly
25:19

front
27:144:16

frozen
40:6 48:21 55:9 56:4,11
57:15

frustrated
30:23

frustration
23:19

function
22:17 24:23 25:1

functioning
18:25 20:17,21 24:1,12
26:9

expl ain..health

good
20:20 22:17 31:13 56:3
59:11

graduate
5:9

group
20:8

grueling
257

guardian
6:24,25 8:14 10:1 15:25
33:13 48:3 55:6

guardianship
5:19,20 17:20 19:25 22:3
56:10

guess
26:15 34:20 40:2,3,10
43:3

guessing
34:23

guys
43:4 58:6 59:2

H

gait
8:2410:4

gave
17:1

general
13:20 26:1,4 32:1 39:5

generally
17:23 38:16 44:10 46:17
50:9

give
14:24 16:24 34:20 38:14
45:8

gleaned
12:18

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

half
37:10

hallmark
13:22

hallucinations
14:1

hand
14:12

happen
22:13 24:8

happened
18:10 56:6,14 57:5

hard
45:24

head
21:22

health
4:159:17 10:17 11:24

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i5

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



12:117:11 25:20 34:1
35:25 36:7,17,21 49:11,19
58:12

heard
15:13

helps
41:22

history
33:17

hope
37:11

hours
15:9,13 22:6 24:17 25:6
59:7

hours'
215

House

46:16,22 47:20 51:2
huge

57:6
Huh-uh

37:18

hypertension
33:25

idea
20:20 22:17 45:13 56:3

identification
43:21

illness
27:11 42:18,19

impact
12:19 13:2 14:7

impaired

30:12
impairment

8:99:19 10:4 11:7
impairs

8:23

important
11:12

‘u\,l

impression
38:15

inappropriate
32:9

inconsistent
9:24

incorrectly
56:13

increased
43:25

independent
51:5

independently
10:6

individua
25:18 42:15

influence
25:21 26:5,12 31:13

information

12:17 19:5 24:6 25:2 38:5,

7 39:1,12 45:22 56:15

inherently
27:9,10

input
53:20

instigated
12:3

intelligence
24:16

intent
11:6

interested
25:9

internal
4:23 5:13 6:17

involved
12:20 24:16

issue
36:5 56:8,10

issues
8:11 21:1 29:4 34:1 36:3,
25

Item
7:15

January
34:12

Jeff
51:20

Jennifer
11:2317:8

Jones
48:20 55:9

Jr
5:15,21,23 43:23

judgments
44:2 49:6,9

July
49:23 51:23

June
26:24

jury
54:9

Kansas
4:13,25 5:3,6

kind
10:7 12:17 17:6 19:17
22:25 23:15 24:14 38:16
39:17 44:10 52:4 54:14

knew
23:21 56:9

knowing
46:4

knowledge
40:2157:14

KU
5:12,13

Kuhn
16:10 50:2 51:20

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

I ndex: heard. .| onger

lack
25:23 58:1

Lake
51:1 55:23

late
48:10

letter
10:20 11:4,21 15:14 16:19
17:7 18:3 19:15 30:8 41:9
42:20 43:22 44:6,20,22,24
45:1,4 48:17 49:2 55:12

level
13:2

licensed
4:245:2,5

life
11:12 23:13 49:11

likewise
58:18

limited
24:15

listening
33:14

litem
33:1348:3
litem's
55:6
live
10:6 46:20 51:2 55:25
living
9:5,10 10:8 13:5 19:9
25:16 40:5 46:1,2,22

47:18,20 50:21 51:5 55:23
56:1

location
4:16

long
5:5,23 6:12 15:11 40:24,
25 41:7

longer
6:2

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i6

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



loss
37:12

lot
18:12 42:23 52:13

lowered
26:10

M.D.
4:2,9

made
32:16 49:1

make
11:11 26:5,10 28:16 31:13
42:5 43:2,3 44:1 49:6,8
57:4 59:9

makes
19:22 42:13

making
19:14 52:14

manage
9:510:11 19:2 30:22
39:24 44:1 47:22 49:17
52:6

management
13:19

managing
8:11 15:20 23:13 40:15

manifested
24:21

March
6:14 27:15,22 29:3 32:22
33:19 34:2,3 37:22 38:6
40:25 48:7,11

mark
43:14,16

marked
7:8 43:20

Martin
4:2,9

matters
44:3 49:14

‘u\,l

meal
23:10

means
23:137:4,554:9

meant
49:8,15

medical
5:12 6:20 7:311:12 19:23

medication
15:18

medications

8:11 9:11 14:25 23:7 29:6,

10,12,20 47:9,22 53:14

medicine
4:235:13 6:17 41:22

medicines
11:9 20:25 25:6 29:25

meet
9:16 10:16

member
25:13 45:21

members
13:12 25:11 43:25 44:3
49:13 55:21

memory
8:10 20:22 21:1 23:5
36:25 37:10,12,16 47:8

mental
6:7,21 8:3,18 14:7 18:21
19:16 20:3,17 21:2 28:16

mentioned
50:17

met
16:13 18:6

Michelle
16:10

mild
8:5,8,129:4 11:7,8 16:21
18:16 25:19 27:5
mind
29:13
mini
19:16 20:16 21:2

minimal
9:6 15:17

minutes
41:2,8,9

mislead
22:16

misreport
22:9 25:14 45:20

misreporting
45:22

moderate
8:5,139:4 16:21 18:17
25:19 275

month
54:13

months
34:19,21 35:2,3 47:19
53:5

mood
24:24

morning
376,11 47:11

moved
47:19

movement
13:23

MRI
12:8 13:8 41:10,17

my/our
9:18

nature
8:18

necessarily
14:13 25:16

neuro
24:10

neurodegenerative
13:17

neurological
22:4 287

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210

ndex: | oss. . object

neurologist
18:21 30:5

neurologist's
17:2

neurologists
14:21

neurology
11:24 12:1 14:16 17:12,16
58:13

neuropathy
8:23

neuropsych
21:5 24:14 25:12

nitty-gritty
30:24

normal
39:17

notes
28:11 52:358:12

notice
23:4 48:9

noticeable
51:13

noticed
51:12

November
7:517:18 18:6 19:24
20:15 21:17 26:18 32:21
34:2,9,11,14 35:17 36:23
37:23 38:24 41:7 44:12
48:6

number
8:24 14:1 18:20 55:18

numerical
18:22

numerous
35:15,19

oath
4:3

object

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 « FAX 913.317.8850 i7

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



25:22 26:25 34:22 56:18,
2057:10,11,12,25

objection

7:20,21,22 27:3 58:15,16,

20,21,22

objections
58:17

occasion
50:4,20

occurs
58:8

October
35:6

offer
58:9,13,19

offering
7:18

office
6:12 12:6 21:3,4,19 31:9
39:18 44:8 54:16

oftentimes
38:4

Olathe
4:12,156:511:24 12:1
14:1517:1058:12

ongoing
32:12

ongoings
39:6

onset
16:21 18:16 22:25 27:2

opinion
6:237:28:139:18 10:13
15:23 22:21 25:11 31:4
38:22 39:8,25 57:19,24
58:4

ordered
11:23

ordinary
46:5

orientation
54:14

oriented

‘u\,l

20:9 24:4

overlap
24:24

overlay
24:21

p.m.
4:159:17
paid
40:7 48:24 52:15 55:24
paragraph
9:9,14 15:15

Parkinson's
13:13,14,16,21,24 14:7,

13,22,25 41:16,20 42:2,8,

11,12,13

part
9:12 38:23 39:11 46:4

participate
12:22

participation
33:3

past
22:19 50:1

patience
23:24

patient
5:24 19:6,8 20:5 22:8
25:16 43:24 45:20,21

patients
13:24 46:20 50:20,22

pause
31:23

pay
45:2

paying
25:3

people
23:3 24:15,22 30:1 32:6
37:11

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED

| ndex:

Perfect
59:13

performed
15:6,9

performing
25:931:4

period
18:14 35:16

person
24:3,9 26:5 30:12 31:24
42:15,16 54:3,9,17

petition
5:19

phone
18:12 35:15,19 42:23
55:18

phrase
30:9 42:9

physical
6:7 8:1,18 9:17 10:3,16
11:7 42:12

physically
8:21
physician
4:23 34:23
Physicians
4:15
pills
37:6

place
20:9 24:4 54:3,9,17

places
16:19

played

15:4
point

31:1 40:3 55:22
positive

15:1

possess
59:22

possibly
56:16

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

obj ection..prior

potential
11:23

potentially
12:18

Power
35:25 36:7 55:19

practice
23:2543:24

practicing
6:4

precipitated
577

preparation
23:10

present
40:19

presented
17:17 20:14

presently
9:10

pressure
53:14

pretty
20:20 22:16 37:13 48:13
51:10

Price
5:14,21,23 6:7,11,19,21,
24 8:17,21 9:12 12:1,8,15
13:9,12,13 14:5,11 15:5
16:24 19:17,24 26:16 27:8
43:23 46:14 47:7,18 48:4
49:24 50:2,19 51:2,6,16,
20,24 52:8,9 54:16

Price's
31:25 48:20 51:9

pride
22:9

primarily
8:953:9

primary
53:11

prior
6:119:14 21:14 34:8,14,
19 35:3 44:12



problem
46:2 50:18 56:5

problems
13:25 14:2 25:20 29:25
48:23

proceed
32:16

process
20:15 26:10

processing
31:24

profession
4:22

professional
4:10 6:11

prognosis
12:20 13:3

progressed
26:19

progressive
14:2 16:21 18:16 22:25
23:126:17 27:2,9,11
42:18

properly
31:24

proposed
7:258:2

provide
38:6,25

provided
19:22

proximity
44:18

purpose
15:317:20 18:2 41:18,19

purposes
19:25 20:5 22:2

put
181

putting
18:2

‘u\,l

guacks
42:9

quality
13:5

guestion
7:17,24,2510:1 17:6 218
24:3,18 26:1,16,21 30:11
38:25 40:12 41:21 45:17,
19 53:24 56:21 57:3,12
58:1

guestioning
40:3

guestions
16:5 20:8 21:21 24:5 33:7
40:18 45:17 46:9,10 52:7
54:3,11,19,24 55:7

quick
52:5 54:23

quickly
46:11

rate
27:11

read
9:2 59:9,23

reading
59:21

reason
46:21

reasonable
6:20 7:3
recall
6:10 7:6,10 51:4 55:14
receive
19:4
received
45:12

receives
10:7

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED

receiving
9:10 50:25

recent
22:19 33:18

recently
32:20

recognize
14:22 46:6

recollect
50:24

recollection
8:9
recommendation
51:24

recommending
14:16

record
4:8 19:19

records
6:1 19:23 39:14 44:15

refer
7:15 9:8
reference
17:7
referenced
32:21

referral
12:4,6

referred
12:1

referring
8:25

refusal
32:1,7

refusing
32:4

regard
8:17 10:15

regular
20:6 28:13

relate
12:14

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

| ndex:

problem . result

related
10:4 23:20 29:4 52:13

remember
6:139:21 12:7 17:4 19:18,
20 29:2 35:5,23 36:6,14,
20 37:5,10 38:12 42:24,25
43:13 44:5 47:8 55:22

remembered
44:11

remembering
20:24 23:8

remitted
45:11

report
7:6,10,13,16,25 9:1,15
11:5,22 17:21 18:7 19:14
21:14 26:18 38:6 39:5,13,
23

reported
38:556:13 57:3,14

reporter
29:1759:11

reporting
33:15 39:9 56:14 57:5,6

represent
33:14

request
49:1

requested
44:22,23

required
43:25

requires
6:24,25 10:7 11:8 15:17,
2057:16

residing
46:15

response
9:2 15:1 48:19 49:5 54:2

responses
52:7

result
8:24 56:10



results
12:18 13:1

review
58:24

risk
53:13

risks
32:13

role
15:4
routine
17:23 48:4 53:7,10 54:19

running
21:21

safety
9:17 10:17 53:12

SANDERS
7:20 16:6 25:22 26:20,25
33:8,10 43:6,9 46:10,13
47:350:16 53:24 54:1,21
56:20 57:10,16 58:16,21
59:6

scale
30:17

scan
12:9,10 13:8 14:16,19
15:3,6,9 51:23,25

SCHARNHORST
28:23 34:24 37:19 46:25
47:2 50:13 53:22 54:25
55:356:23 57:18 58:2,6
59:2,5,8,13

scheduled
53:2

Schermoly
4:2,97:8,19

school
5:12

score
18:22,23

‘u\,l

seeking
5:20

self-referred
12:4

self-reported
19:5,7

sense
24:18

September
35:12 42:21 45:10 53:4

series
25:20

set
15:18

setting
6:11 21:3

severely
8:23

short
48:16

short-term
8:10 21:1 23:5 36:25 37:9,
12,16 47:8

shower
23:9

sign
23:23 27:20 58:25

signature
59:10

signed
7:16 59:23

significant
10:313:2 27:16,21 37:13

signing
59:21

signs
42:12

simple
52:18

simply
14:11 52:14

sir

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED

| ndex:

4:11,22 8:4,16 9:19 10:2,
13 14:18 15:23 58:23
59:16

sit
23:22,24

situation
19:957:20

six-month
33:24

sliding
30:17

slowness
13:23

son
29:3 32:22,24 35:21
36:10,16 37:23 38:6,10,25
39:9 40:15 44:23 45:12
49:16,25 51:20 56:6

sort
19:13,16 22:2 23:3 28:6
46:2

sound
6:15 44:2 49:6,8

sounds
6:16 34:1

source
46:3

speaking
50:9

specialist
6:17

specifically
54:18

speculate
57:17

Speculation
58:1

stabilized
48:13 51:10

staff
19:10 45:8

stage
26:14 42:18

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

resul ts.

stand
8:13

standard
20:8 21:21 27:12

start
16:18 23:4,15

state
4:7,24 5:6 6:20 15:15 32:6
47:13

stated
15:19 57:13

stating
37:2

status
18:21 21:2

statuses
6:8

step
22:1

stipulated
59:18

Street
4:12

stuff
42:23

submission
59:19

sufficient
15:1

sugars
39:16

suggested
6:14 12:16 13:8

summer
34:18 44:12 48:4,10 50:8

suppose
19:5 25:15

surprise
14:15

susceptible
25:21 31:12

sworn

110

. Sworn



4:3

symptom
13:22

symptoms
13:19,20 14:5,23 42:11,16

T

takes
15:9,12

taking
4:17 5:17 25:5 29:12,22

talk
41:10 56:6

talked
23:18 55:7

talking
16:20 20:20 41:4 49:21
50:25

task
52:18,21

tend
18:24

Teresa
50:2 51:19

term
22:24 23:25 27:1 54:2

terms
23:12

Terri
16:10

terribly
30:2

test
15:9 32:1 41:24

testified
4:39:2547:7 52:4

testing
13:8 21:5 24:14 25:7,12
28:7 29:6,10 31:4,18 32:2,
14 36:5 41:11 42:5,7

tests
11:23 12:12,15,21,24

‘u\,l

31:20 41:13,15

thing
23:4 58:8

things
23:7,10,15,20 30:22,24
32:9,13 52:12

thinking
31:24

Thomas
5:14,21,23 15:16 43:22

thought
43:1

time
6:10 14:20 15:16 18:14
20:9 21:4 24:2,4 27:15
32:5 35:16 45:9 48:24
51:554:4,10,17 59:16

time-consuming
21:7 41:23

times
26:4 27:24 30:18 32:19
47:4

today
12:14 58:24 59:11

tolerated
30:1

Tom
35:16,20 37:4 38:7,15,17
39:12 40:3,20,21 42:2
45:12 46:4,14 47:7 52:8

Tom's
22:14 23:18 42:20 45:25

totally
31:3

training
5:13

transcribed
59:20

transcript
59:9

translate
25:2

treatment

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED

| ndex:

12:19 13:3

tremor
13:25 14:12

trial
5:18 14:25 59:3

trouble
19:10 20:22,23,24 23:6,8,
9,10 40:6 55:23

type
20:18 22:3 29:19 49:18

types
39:12

typically
20:4,14 39:15

U

uh-huh
9:20 16:23 17:9,19 18:4,
18 20:2 21:23 23:14
28:15,18,24 30:14 31:10
34:4 37:1 39:241:3,6
46:24 48:18 50:11 54:5,22
55:10,13

ultimate
57:3

undergo
51:25

undergoing
12:20

understand
4:17 5:17 9:23 18:13,15
44:13 48:2 52:23 56:16
57:8

understanding
13:11 15:8 17:13 24:7
33:2047:21 56:11

understood
5:22 24:2 32:15

underwent
41:13

unique
50:18

11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
Overland Park, KS 66210
METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 « 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850

synpt om . wal ker

University
5:12

unlock
44:8

variability
42:17

variable
27:14

vary
42:15

verbally
28:20 50:13

verify
15:1

Village
51:1

visit
17:23 18:1 21:17 22:22,23
28:4,6 29:3 32:22 35:17
38:6 39:18 44:17 48:6,10
50:6 53:7 55:17

visits
16:16 30:7 32:22 37:23
38:2 39:20 40:18,24 41:1
49:21,22 50:3 53:10
54:19,20 55:7

voluntarily
4:20

vulnerable
26:5

waive
58:25 59:10,12

waived
59:21

walk
33:17

walker
10:5

111



wanted
23:21 29:5 31:21 40:14
44:25 49:10

ward's/conservatee's
8:1,3

Watkins
11:2417:8

ways
18:20

week
54:13

welfare
9:17 10:17

well-being
39:9

West
4:12

whichever
58:25

wishes
9:7 15:21 16:1 27:19 29:6
30:10,13,19 31:16,17

word
31:15

work
19:17

worth
215

wrap
46:11

write
23:22 42:20 45:7 49:2,5,
12

writing
19:15 43:13 44:20 52:9,14

written
48:19

wrong
57:3

wrongfully
57:5

wrote
8:39:244:5

"’ D)) 11880 College Blvd., Suite 405
u n_ BV Overland Park, KS 66210

year
17:24 27:24 49:23 50:24
51:9,16 54:13,15

years
5:7 6:514:19 16:14 27:19
43:24 46:4

| ndex:

want ed. . years

METROPOLITAN 800.748.7511 + 913.317.8800 + FAX 913.317.8850 i12

COURT REPORTING + LECAL VIDED



	Transcript
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54
	Page 55
	Page 56
	Page 57
	Page 58
	Page 59
	Page 60

	Word Index
	Index: (a)..appointments
	(a) (1)
	1 (5)
	11-25-2022 (3)
	12:01 (1)
	151st (1)
	15th (1)
	19th (1)
	1:07 (1)
	2 (2)
	2-7-1936 (1)
	2011 (1)
	2022 (7)
	2023 (2)
	20805 (1)
	22 (2)
	23 (2)
	3 (5)
	30 (3)
	30-minute (1)
	35 (3)
	4th (4)
	6(b) (2)
	6(c) (2)
	8 (2)
	abilities (1)
	ability (9)
	absolutely (1)
	access (1)
	accompanied (1)
	accompany (1)
	account (2)
	accounts (4)
	accurately (1)
	active (1)
	activities (3)
	ad (3)
	adamant (1)
	adding (1)
	additional (2)
	address (1)
	adult (1)
	advance (1)
	advanced (2)
	advantage (1)
	affairs (8)
	affected (1)
	afternoon (1)
	agent (3)
	aging (1)
	agitation (1)
	agreed (1)
	ahead (9)
	alert (6)
	alleviate (1)
	alleviated (1)
	Alzheimer's (1)
	ambulation (1)
	amount (1)
	answers (1)
	apparently (2)
	appearing (1)
	appears (1)
	appetite (2)
	appointment (11)
	appointments (2)

	Index: appreciable..checking
	appreciable (1)
	approach (2)
	appropriately (2)
	APRN (1)
	Aricept (2)
	arranged (1)
	ascertain (1)
	assess (1)
	assessment (4)
	assist (2)
	assistance (11)
	assisted (10)
	assume (4)
	assuming (1)
	attached (3)
	attempting (1)
	attendance (2)
	attention (1)
	attorney (4)
	August (6)
	aware (7)
	back (5)
	background (1)
	balance (2)
	base (2)
	based (6)
	baseline (1)
	basically (1)
	basis (5)
	bathe (1)
	bathing (1)
	behalf (1)
	behavior (1)
	beneficial (3)
	benefits (1)
	Benton (4)
	biannual (1)
	big (5)
	bills (6)
	birth (1)
	bit (1)
	BLONGEWICZ (18)
	blood (2)
	bookkeeping (1)
	box (7)
	bradykinesia (1)
	brain (2)
	bring (1)
	broad (1)
	bunch (1)
	Burge (20)
	Burge's (1)
	BYRAM (16)
	call (1)
	called (2)
	calling (5)
	calls (13)
	capabilities (1)
	capability (1)
	capable (3)
	capacity (7)
	care (10)
	carry (1)
	case (5)
	Cedar (2)
	certainty (2)
	cetera (1)
	change (7)
	changed (3)
	chart (5)
	check (1)
	checked (4)
	checking (2)

	Index: checks..define
	checks (3)
	checkup (2)
	chief (3)
	choice (2)
	chronology (1)
	clarification (1)
	clarify (1)
	clarifying (1)
	clear (6)
	close (1)
	cognition (1)
	cognitive (7)
	college (2)
	combination (1)
	commenced (1)
	commented (2)
	communicate (3)
	completed (2)
	completing (1)
	Comprehensive (1)
	computer (1)
	concern (6)
	concerned (2)
	concerns (13)
	concluded (1)
	concomitant (1)
	condition (4)
	confident (2)
	confirm (1)
	conservator (5)
	conservatorship (3)
	consistent (1)
	constraints (1)
	Consultants (2)
	contacted (1)
	continue (1)
	continues (1)
	continuing (2)
	control (1)
	conversation (2)
	conversations (1)
	copies (5)
	copy (4)
	correct (80)
	correctly (3)
	costs (1)
	counsel (1)
	couple (2)
	court (3)
	crap (1)
	Creighton (1)
	crisis (1)
	criticism (1)
	cure (1)
	curious (1)
	current (6)
	D-A-T (1)
	daily (4)
	DAT (13)
	date (5)
	dated (2)
	daughter (6)
	day (2)
	day-to-day (3)
	dealing (1)
	December (1)
	decision (2)
	decision-making (1)
	decisions (4)
	decline (2)
	declined (1)
	deeper (2)
	define (1)

	Index: degree..experience
	degree (3)
	dementia (23)
	demonstrate (1)
	denial (1)
	depending (1)
	depends (2)
	deposition (8)
	depressive (1)
	Describe (1)
	Description (2)
	detail (1)
	details (2)
	deterioration (1)
	determine (1)
	diabetes (2)
	diabetic (1)
	diagnoses (1)
	diagnosing (1)
	diagnosis (8)
	difficulty (7)
	dig (1)
	direct (13)
	directed (1)
	directing (3)
	directions (1)
	discuss (3)
	discussed (2)
	discussion (5)
	discussions (4)
	disease (7)
	disorder (1)
	displayed (1)
	displays (1)
	doctor (9)
	document (1)
	doubt (1)
	dress (1)
	dressing (2)
	drive (1)
	duck (3)
	duly (1)
	Durable (2)
	earlier (1)
	early (1)
	easiest (1)
	educational (1)
	Edward (2)
	effect (2)
	effective (1)
	elderly (1)
	employed (1)
	end (1)
	end-of-life (1)
	essential (2)
	essentially (1)
	estate (3)
	estimate (1)
	evaluated (1)
	evaluation (8)
	every- (1)
	evidence (2)
	evidentiary (1)
	exact (1)
	exam (3)
	examination (10)
	examinations (2)
	examined (2)
	exams (1)
	executing (1)
	executive (6)
	exercise (1)
	exhibit (12)
	expand (1)
	expensive (1)
	experience (1)

	Index: explain..health
	explain (3)
	exploitation (2)
	express (4)
	expressed (1)
	expressing (2)
	extensive (1)
	extent (1)
	extra (2)
	extremely (1)
	facilities (1)
	facility (4)
	factors (1)
	facts (1)
	failed (2)
	fair (3)
	fairly (2)
	fall (3)
	falling (1)
	falls (1)
	falsely (1)
	familiar (5)
	familiarity (1)
	family (18)
	father (1)
	February (1)
	feel (2)
	filed (1)
	filled (1)
	finances (16)
	financial (11)
	find (1)
	findings (1)
	fine (1)
	finish (1)
	focus (2)
	folded (1)
	folks (1)
	follow-up (5)
	force (1)
	form (4)
	formal (2)
	foundation (5)
	frankly (1)
	front (2)
	frozen (6)
	frustrated (1)
	frustration (1)
	function (3)
	functioning (6)
	gait (2)
	gave (1)
	general (5)
	generally (5)
	give (5)
	gleaned (1)
	good (5)
	graduate (1)
	group (1)
	grueling (1)
	guardian (8)
	guardianship (6)
	guess (6)
	guessing (1)
	guys (3)
	half (1)
	hallmark (1)
	hallucinations (1)
	hand (1)
	happen (2)
	happened (4)
	hard (1)
	head (1)
	health (15)

	Index: heard..longer
	heard (1)
	helps (1)
	history (1)
	hope (1)
	hours (6)
	hours' (1)
	House (4)
	huge (1)
	Huh-uh (1)
	hypertension (1)
	idea (4)
	identification (1)
	illness (3)
	impact (3)
	impaired (1)
	impairment (4)
	impairs (1)
	important (1)
	impression (1)
	inappropriate (1)
	inconsistent (1)
	incorrectly (1)
	increased (1)
	independent (1)
	independently (1)
	individual (2)
	influence (4)
	information (10)
	inherently (2)
	input (1)
	instigated (1)
	intelligence (1)
	intent (1)
	interested (1)
	internal (3)
	involved (2)
	issue (3)
	issues (6)
	Item (1)
	January (1)
	Jeff (1)
	Jennifer (2)
	Jones (2)
	Jr (4)
	judgments (3)
	July (2)
	June (1)
	jury (1)
	Kansas (4)
	kind (12)
	knew (2)
	knowing (1)
	knowledge (2)
	KU (2)
	Kuhn (3)
	lack (2)
	Lake (2)
	late (1)
	letter (21)
	level (1)
	licensed (3)
	life (3)
	likewise (1)
	limited (1)
	listening (1)
	litem (2)
	litem's (1)
	live (4)
	living (17)
	location (1)
	long (7)
	longer (1)

	Index: loss..object
	loss (1)
	lot (3)
	lowered (1)
	M.D. (2)
	made (2)
	make (13)
	makes (2)
	making (2)
	manage (9)
	management (1)
	managing (4)
	manifested (1)
	March (13)
	mark (2)
	marked (2)
	Martin (2)
	matters (2)
	meal (1)
	means (4)
	meant (2)
	medical (5)
	medication (1)
	medications (11)
	medicine (4)
	medicines (4)
	meet (2)
	member (2)
	members (6)
	memory (9)
	mental (12)
	mentioned (1)
	met (2)
	Michelle (1)
	mild (10)
	mind (1)
	mini (3)
	minimal (2)
	minutes (3)
	mislead (1)
	misreport (3)
	misreporting (1)
	moderate (7)
	month (1)
	months (6)
	mood (1)
	morning (3)
	moved (1)
	movement (1)
	MRI (4)
	my/our (1)
	nature (2)
	necessarily (2)
	neuro (1)
	neurodegenerative (1)
	neurological (2)
	neurologist (2)
	neurologist's (1)
	neurologists (2)
	neurology (6)
	neuropathy (1)
	neuropsych (3)
	nitty-gritty (1)
	normal (1)
	notes (3)
	notice (2)
	noticeable (1)
	noticed (1)
	November (19)
	number (4)
	numerical (1)
	numerous (2)
	oath (1)
	object (9)

	Index: objection..prior
	objection (9)
	objections (1)
	occasion (2)
	occurs (1)
	October (1)
	offer (3)
	offering (1)
	office (9)
	oftentimes (1)
	Olathe (8)
	ongoing (1)
	ongoings (1)
	onset (4)
	opinion (15)
	ordered (1)
	ordinary (1)
	orientation (1)
	oriented (2)
	overlap (1)
	overlay (1)
	p.m. (2)
	paid (4)
	paragraph (3)
	Parkinson's (16)
	part (4)
	participate (1)
	participation (1)
	past (2)
	patience (1)
	patient (9)
	patients (4)
	pause (1)
	pay (1)
	paying (1)
	people (6)
	Perfect (1)
	performed (2)
	performing (2)
	period (2)
	person (11)
	petition (1)
	phone (5)
	phrase (2)
	physical (8)
	physically (1)
	physician (2)
	Physicians (1)
	pills (1)
	place (5)
	places (1)
	played (1)
	point (3)
	positive (1)
	possess (1)
	possibly (1)
	potential (1)
	potentially (1)
	Power (3)
	practice (2)
	practicing (1)
	precipitated (1)
	preparation (1)
	present (1)
	presented (2)
	presently (1)
	pressure (1)
	pretty (5)
	Price (41)
	Price's (3)
	pride (1)
	primarily (2)
	primary (1)
	prior (8)

	Index: problem..result
	problem (3)
	problems (5)
	proceed (1)
	process (2)
	processing (1)
	profession (1)
	professional (2)
	prognosis (2)
	progressed (1)
	progressive (11)
	properly (1)
	proposed (2)
	provide (2)
	provided (1)
	proximity (1)
	purpose (5)
	purposes (3)
	put (1)
	putting (1)
	quacks (1)
	quality (1)
	question (22)
	questioning (1)
	questions (15)
	quick (2)
	quickly (1)
	rate (1)
	read (3)
	reading (1)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (2)
	recall (5)
	receive (1)
	received (1)
	receives (1)
	receiving (2)
	recent (2)
	recently (1)
	recognize (2)
	recollect (1)
	recollection (1)
	recommendation (1)
	recommending (1)
	record (2)
	records (4)
	refer (2)
	reference (1)
	referenced (1)
	referral (2)
	referred (1)
	referring (1)
	refusal (2)
	refusing (1)
	regard (2)
	regular (2)
	relate (1)
	related (4)
	remember (21)
	remembered (1)
	remembering (2)
	remitted (1)
	report (18)
	reported (4)
	reporter (2)
	reporting (5)
	represent (1)
	request (1)
	requested (2)
	required (1)
	requires (7)
	residing (1)
	response (5)
	responses (1)
	result (2)

	Index: results..sworn
	results (2)
	review (1)
	risk (1)
	risks (1)
	role (1)
	routine (5)
	running (1)
	safety (3)
	SANDERS (22)
	scale (1)
	scan (10)
	SCHARNHORST (17)
	scheduled (1)
	Schermoly (4)
	school (1)
	score (2)
	seeking (1)
	self-referred (1)
	self-reported (2)
	sense (1)
	September (4)
	series (1)
	set (1)
	setting (2)
	severely (1)
	short (1)
	short-term (8)
	shower (1)
	sign (3)
	signature (1)
	signed (2)
	significant (5)
	signing (1)
	signs (1)
	simple (1)
	simply (2)
	sir (11)
	sit (2)
	situation (2)
	six-month (1)
	sliding (1)
	slowness (1)
	son (18)
	sort (6)
	sound (4)
	sounds (2)
	source (1)
	speaking (1)
	specialist (1)
	specifically (1)
	speculate (1)
	Speculation (1)
	stabilized (2)
	staff (2)
	stage (2)
	stand (1)
	standard (3)
	start (3)
	state (7)
	stated (2)
	stating (1)
	status (2)
	statuses (1)
	step (1)
	stipulated (1)
	Street (1)
	stuff (1)
	submission (1)
	sufficient (1)
	sugars (1)
	suggested (3)
	summer (5)
	suppose (2)
	surprise (1)
	susceptible (2)
	sworn (1)

	Index: symptom..walker
	symptom (1)
	symptoms (6)
	takes (2)
	taking (5)
	talk (2)
	talked (2)
	talking (5)
	task (2)
	tend (1)
	Teresa (2)
	term (4)
	terms (1)
	Terri (1)
	terribly (1)
	test (3)
	testified (4)
	testing (16)
	tests (8)
	thing (2)
	things (9)
	thinking (1)
	Thomas (5)
	thought (1)
	time (18)
	time-consuming (2)
	times (5)
	today (3)
	tolerated (1)
	Tom (16)
	Tom's (4)
	totally (1)
	training (1)
	transcribed (1)
	transcript (1)
	translate (1)
	treatment (2)
	tremor (2)
	trial (3)
	trouble (10)
	type (4)
	types (1)
	typically (3)
	uh-huh (26)
	ultimate (1)
	undergo (1)
	undergoing (1)
	understand (10)
	understanding (7)
	understood (3)
	underwent (1)
	unique (1)
	University (1)
	unlock (1)
	variability (1)
	variable (1)
	vary (1)
	verbally (2)
	verify (1)
	Village (1)
	visit (19)
	visits (16)
	voluntarily (1)
	vulnerable (1)
	waive (3)
	waived (1)
	walk (1)
	walker (1)

	Index: wanted..years
	wanted (6)
	ward's/conservatee's (2)
	Watkins (2)
	ways (1)
	week (1)
	welfare (2)
	well-being (1)
	West (1)
	whichever (1)
	wishes (10)
	word (1)
	work (1)
	worth (1)
	wrap (1)
	write (6)
	writing (5)
	written (1)
	wrong (1)
	wrongfully (1)
	wrote (3)
	year (8)
	years (7)


	Exhibits
	Schermoly_062023_Ex 1
	Page  3 
	Page  7 
	Page  8 
	Page  9 
	Page  10 

	Schermoly_062023_Ex 2
	Page  58 

	Schermoly_062023_Ex 3
	Page  43 
	Page  48 
	Page  58 




22GC00224
Div8

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF JOHNSON COUNTY, KANSAS
PROBATE COURT DEPARTMENT

In The Matter of the Guardianship and
Conservatorship of:

THOMAS J. PRICE, JR., an impaired adult.

Division 8

)
)
) Case No.: 22GC00224
)
) Chapter 59

REPORT OF EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION PER K.S.A, 59-3664

COMES NOW Dan C. Sanders, counsel for Thomas J. Price, III (Jeff), and hereby

attaches a true copy of the Report of Examination and Evaluation Per K.S.A. 59-3064 of Martin

J. Shermoly, M.D., physician for Thomas Price, Jr.

Respectfully submitted,

MONACO, SANDERS, RACINE,
POWELL & REIDY, L.C.

/53/ Dan Sanders
Dan C. Sanders KS Bar #17467
8700 State Line Road, Ste. 110
Leawood, KS 66206
(816) 523-2400
FAX: (816) 941-0006
E-Mail: dsanders@keattorneys.net
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT

( = lir'.w;s/x mnfa%
E

7

XHIBIT NO !
et o

QU\.,IL chm ﬂepcm\w: & LEGAL WbEQ

Clerk of the District Court, Johnson County Kansas
11725722 01:15pm BW





CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned affirms that a true copy of the foregoing document was emailed on
November 25, 2022, to:

Stacey L. Janssen

Janssen Estate, Probate and Elder Law
15700 College Blvd, Ste 102

Lenexa , KS 66219-1473
stacey(@stacevelderlaw.com

ATTORNEY FOR THOMAS PRICE, JR.

Michelle M. Burge

The Counts Law Firm, LLC

4200 Somerset Drive, Suite 200
Prairie Village, LS 66208
mburge@countslawke.com
ATTORNEY FOR PETITIONER

and

David C. Kirk

8000 Foster

Overland Park, KS 66204
dkirk121@yahoo.com
CONSERVATOR

/s/ Dan Sanders

Clerk of the District Court, Johnson County Kansas
11/25/22 01:15pm BW





REPORT OF EXAMINATION AND EVALUATION

Bya yﬂhyswxan &1 psychologist 0 soial "'crker & othct (In compliance with
K.8.A. 55-3064) Attach additional shesy;

(1) Date/Location of examination: _. S / "‘”_‘r 2

(2) Name of proposed wirdfcongsrvateet .. Vb

(3) Year of Birth: ...

(4) Age at time of examination and evalnation: -2
(5) Description of (including the date of) any pnor assessments, evaluations or examinations of the proposed
warﬂ! ausarvatee; which were teviewed or relied upon in preparatmn for this examination or evaluation:

() recommendations for tiedtuient or rehabilitation, or for other measures which may iinprove or alleviate the

*,

proposee:i warti’s./consewatee 5 hmﬁatmm; (taking into account the proposed ward’s/conservites’s

edzicaﬂon \

Clerk of the District Court, Johnson County Kansas
11/25/22 01:15pmBW





(7) Names(s)/qualification of other professional(s) performing this examination and evaluation with you:

Name) —(Tley  (Name)  (Title)

(8) Certification/opinion. I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that I/'we have personally completed an
independent examination and evaluation of the proposed ward/conservatee named above, and that this report
containg an accurate summary of the rcsults and findings of that examination and evaluation. Further

ied by contacting

. Based upon these findings, it is my/our

opimon that the proposed ward/cunservatee

{Check as appropriate)

=0 has the capacity to meet cssential needs for physical health, safety or welfare

37" does not have the capacity to meet essential needs for physical health, safety or welfare, and is therefore,
i my/our: apmmn, an adult/miinor with an- xm patrmem_ pl .
& Zzﬂéﬂ

57" s the: capacny fo manage the estate - { 7 Y
does not have the capacity to manage the estate and is therefore, in my/our opinion, an adult/minor
with an tmpairment

a

(9) Participation: It is further my/our opinion that the proposed ward/conservatee:

(Check as appropriate)

/H/should be able to participate in the court proceedings associsted with this guardianship/conservatorship
O could not meaningfully participate in the court proseedings associated with this guardianship/conservatorship
0 should not partlmpate in the court proceedmgs ai,g,;;raﬁeﬁ with this guardxanshxpfconservatorshlp because

% A?ﬂ" i J_ ::cfﬁﬁz@m@mf‘m D.

':‘t& 284

Clerk of the District Court, Johnson County Kansas
11/25/22 01:15pmmBW





e
.

<
\Q{a‘%ﬁ%&
2 "%‘3’» By

e

B

&

*.’.":(‘;g'
il
i

S

D
N
n

: 7 45
5 3

Clerk of the District Court, Johnson County Kansas
11/25/22 01:15pm BW






o C FAIGERIGRA
_Olathe Health Comprehensive Neuralogy Eﬁﬁf@WA

20376 1618t 81, Qlathe, KS 66061-
Faflent: PRICE JR, THORIAS 4

DOB: 2i7tess MR# OWMS 3057778 Physiclan: Watking, Jennifer M APRN
Saxcliala Acchi; BOZ081068 Piint Date: 82442022 11114 COT
Admit Age: 86 years Location: Comprehensive Neurclogy:  Admilt Dater 811902022
Hoom 4
_ ‘ o 7 . Disch Dale: 8/99/2022
| ) _ Office~Clinfc Nates |
Bockrment Awhor/Signed Date Date of Sewvize Document Status
Maurology Clinle Nots Watking, Jernnifer M APRN SHYA0RE 10041 COT Sagth (Verilied)
{8182022 13:31 OOT)
Ghinf Gomplaing Problem ListPast Bedion] History
Premeriial muyee=22/30 . Cingaing
! e . Acube udnaty retertion
LSED) L ETRSEN UINess _ Adenomatous palye of solon
Kir Bice Is hore for svaluatlon of dementia. Hs is referrad by Dr. Sehermoly. He has a Assint ﬁbgggggﬁ;,f e
Flilf of Alib, BPH, DM2 with neutopathy, HTN, HLD. He i joined by his daughter, He 8PH - Benlgn prostalic hypertrophy
tves sl Dedar Laks. He was dx wilh Aflb recently. His daughter says he is having trouble Dementia
fafling what time of day it ia. Ha Joses track of ¥f it I8 moming or afternoon for axample, Digbatle periphoral nesropaiiy
He has frouble remembering fo take his medisine. He is in independent bing, His Hemmer tos T
dasghter seta up & pill Box but he fargets to tals tham at the fdght Bme. His son manages HTH - Hypertension
hig finances, He moved to Cedar Lake in December 2021 bt the issues started befure Hypeatipidemts
this. He has no famity hy of demeantia, Both parents ved io old ags. His brothar died Qnychomyoosls

of panureatic sanoer. He has no signfilcant smoking history. He siezps well, Hs doss
anore. He has not had a sleep sludy. He denias feslign depressad. He does gat andlous.
His wife died 6 years ago, He doss nof have a regular steen walks pattsrm, He Fenzy

Rotator sulf tasy - left
Type 2 dishstes mellitus with dabetic

= pRlyneTaDEtiny
g b bed very eary and then weke up too sarly. He does nap, He does nat gel maore Urdnary retortion
ererdise. He has a friend that visits, He has frouble reading the calendar and following ‘andral harmis

alung. He doas not have hallucinations. He 1s not parancid, Mis B12 was feund to be low Histasins

fagently 20 he started replavoment for this oraliy, He has balancs problems, He deniss Mo guallfying date
tingling it the teet. Ha has bilaters! foot deop. He ln not sure why. '
He has a brain MRS acheduled for next weok, He siso is having & GT sbiloimen. He doss Prosedure/Surgiost History

endarse bowel and bladder inzontinence. He denles any back orleg pain, + Colonoscepy - 2 smalt heperplastic

Review of Syst polype (DOFHRR0RL)

RBV“'&}F L0L 5 st&ms . s Colonoscopy « notmal, repsst 2
f:urgsi;hﬂ;angﬁ.é‘dﬁgmmﬁ_ yesrs (DA/B4R01T)
ggiﬁ‘zggagi:i%“ * Colpnosuopy - recurrent tubaksr
-~ y b 4 et . T ‘
MouyPharyesidegative,, adenamsa {U4/11/2016)

+ Colenoscopy - mistipie
sdehomatous polyps (02/235515)
+ LIS Sigmald Resesfion

Hesplratony: Negesive |
Candiovasoutsn Magaliva_
Gastrodntestinal: Megative_

Genitodnan:Nogative {0313/2014)

SRR ATIEL L e, v Colbrnscapy - patvps X 2, slymold
B&?ﬁa_.f{_ymph; Mepathe_ s (0 %2{%4? g
Eﬁdﬂsfﬂ?;ifa?ﬁwgf‘ o v transangl reserlion frge rectal
Museuleskalotal Negatve. polyp - Wbiter adenatre with Righ
irtaguimentiarn: Mogakive

dradie deaplasia (G240 12)
Colanogsopy - muliinte
atienemalous polyps {(IXG62012)

Metpologie:s mamory loss
Payohlattle: Gooperative, abert snd odentad

"

, N ¢ Hllaleral Catamel Remov

Ehiysleal Exam s ghﬂ%‘g&ﬁa‘t{m}a ’a‘gggggg“ﬁ%ear
Yilals & Mensuramants + vaseclomy

LEGEND: Bl = Celtlnal = £ {ntarpretive dads = | Cowmsiet=c Lowra b High=H  Footoles= &

LCinke

Locallen: Gompretensive Beurology: Room 4 Patisal: PRICE B, THOMAS &

Page tof 7 MBS OS] 3857778 &

Hequest (D 190477377 Clark of the Dizerior (ot Jolhnson County Kansas

Je22 O0f 33pm BW

g(“,ﬁho Vi/V?(");;Tf
: EX%EIBET NG, o2 :
l@CaThetaT

COURT REPORTING 4 LEGAE ViDEC






Ty

1

Olathe
20375 W, iBiat 8%
Pattent: PRIGE JR, THOMAS 4

DB B7He88 MRE OMSE_ 3937778

Sex:dtate Acoil: BOPDEIOES

Admit Age: 85 years Looation: Comprabansive Malrology:
Hoom 4

[ - B Office-Clinic Nofes

VR o s gt o

ME; 66 [Parighetall RR: 15 BP: 127772

HT: 18 o WT: 21.3 kg (Dosling) BN 2533
He was alerd, awske, and cuoparative, He was normally developed snd well
groamed, The mentsd status was neemat, He was well onented to pataan, flace,
sitwation. Recant and remole memary wWas apaleed, Atention span sid sokasntration
wers gond, Language fuscion was nstmal, He had & geod fund of knowledge. His
apeech was of normal fiuw datd asntent sod was wall sntndiated. Exandaation of
the aranial perves fevealad visual ks to be full o contrordation, The exira neular
movembnls wats intsct. Puplls ware 2] miflmeters, aqually round and reacted
Hght. There was ao alferent puplifary defact. The muscles of masticatinn ware powerdyl
eytorastrically. Pacisl seneatlot was notmal. The musclss of faclal sxprassion
wars powerful symmetioally, Hearing was intact fo fhger b, The pallet arhad
symmatrically. The ongue weas midling and had tul range of motion. Stemoclsldeinastald
andt mpexd] ware povierill bilaterafly, Fundusoaple examination i niot reveal any
pepiliadema, exudate, or hemarthage. The muscle bullk, Jone and power wars narmal
inupper and lowst extremities, Raffaxss wore 274 and swmmalrio i uppar and lowse
ubrmies, The toes were downgolng bilateradly. Coordiration testing revasled normal
finger to nose, heel 1o shin, flne muolor and rapid altesaling movemenls, Senstry
exafrination was novmat 1o pain, $ght touch, propiioosption, graphesthesla, sold thommal,
and viration,  There was no extinolion to doybie sinultansous atimulation, Tha gatt was
of & rormal base and o slgady watk, $leel and tos walking wes well perdormed, Tandem
walking was well parformed. Homberg's sinnoe was negalive. Sussyliation of the carelid
arteries did rod veves! any bealis, Hesr had o regular rate and duthes without a mrme,
Foriphoral pidese ware 2/4 and symmebio in tpper and Jower axiromities. Extremities
wEre waTt withobt any cyanosls of swalling. Palpation of ths temporomandibular joimt did
nof revnal tendemsss,
Exeeplicns lv the above eam:
Thera was fire tremor with rest arnd Infention to the hands. He had cogwhes! sighdity in the

. Bicaps, worse ondhae L

He fart signifcant diffiowlty taing from a chalt. He used & walker fo ambulate, bis galt was
slow and shuffled, but with high steppage dirs to bilstaral AFDs, He had diffoulty Jring,
Hiz slength was decraased in iha hip flaxors, knee fexors, aad to ankis dorstiexion and
tos extension.

L&

fospeamentiPlan
1, Weixed agtion arid resting bemor R2E.S
Hin exam ke cancerning for 2 Parkinsonlan process. He has remors, rigidity, and poor

balanne, He fs very high risk far falls, W) arrange DeTecsn 1o assess. M8 will be doae
maut waak,

Lwidored;

Mt Spect Brala

Offfes Vish Level 5 Ear 99215

2. Balanos disordar H28.59
He iz desendifioned but slso very waalk, His foot drop is paeplaiiy, he has numbhess
in the lags, presumably from the DB, Howsver ihis would not yplcally sauss font drop,

FEGENIN Abmorghal = * Ogiloal = bstorprofive deta =1 Cotrastasd =

Linle

Laoation:  Comprehansive Newrology: Room 4

Page 2ol ¥

Heport Hequest ifn 190477377

s

Health Comprehensive Neurolo
Olathe, K% 68061-

Disch Datle: 8/10/2022

()
ay

Physlotar:  Walidng, Jenmifer M APRHN
Prnt Datar 8/24/2022 4114 GOT
Ak Dade

B gings

it £ s A LA T

T Aty e

pre 800 myg oral takisl, $00 mg= 4 Tablst, PO,
WigH

Fomax {4 mg oral capsule, G4 mg= 1 Capsibe,

PO ALY, 3 refifls

ghmapiids 2 mg orad ebiet, 2 Tablst, PO,

DALY, 3 refills -

Glecoss Monlior - One Touch Yero, Sea

Instecictions

Hsinopdl 20 rag oral tablel, 20 mgs 1 Tablet, PO,

DAILY, 3 roflils

One Touch Ulkre 2 [ancets, Ses natriglions, 3

rdifs

OME TOUCH Ullra 2 TEST 4TRIPS, Ses

instructions, 3 refifls

Xarelta 15 my oral ishiet, 15 mg= 1 Tabls, PO,

BAILY, B refills

Alloraies
HIA,
Ho Known Mediostion Aliergizs

Bsals tory
Seoldag Stalus
Danieg
Aot
Gurrenl, Boer, Liguor, '+-2 times per month
=, Ak
Rafived, YWorkiSohoo! desoriplion: Worked
30 years &t Proolor and Sambie as an
enginest,,
Exarcise
Exarcizs duralion; 30, Exarcise freguancy:
1-2 timasfwesl, Brerise type: Walidng.
Home/Envirenmend
Living siustion; Hemaindapendent.
fhatition/Healh
Regular
Bubstanoe Abuse
Derins
Tobernoo ‘
Mevar {loss thar 100 in Eelime) Tobacco
Usa:.

Family Histor
Favcrastic gancer Brolfien

Lwy =1 Fhgli=H  Foolaotss = 8

Patient: PRICE JR, THOMAS J
MR

Clark of e Fisiviot Court, Jalwson € “omaty Kansas

OMSE_3037778
IGMEA2Y O Bpm B





= {(’"\}

o
Olathe Health Comprehensive Neurofogy

20375 W is81et 8L Olathe, KS 88081-
Patlert: PRICE JR, THOMAS J

208 fFfass MR# OMBI_3937778 Physiclan: Watking, Jennffer M APRN
Seiiblale _ Aot H02081086 PAnt Dede: 8/24/2002 11:14 COT
Adirit Age: B8 vears Looation: Comprehensive Neurology;  Admit Date:  BAMS/Z022

Room 4

. Diach Date:  8/1g/2022

- T Bihow-Gilie Notes

Mo desiles back pain of rdloular symoptoms. 1 doe wonder if his ‘oot drop” symptoms hat S
started a5 walking difficadiy were more shuffiing and he parcaived i os weakmoss? He %ﬁﬁﬂﬁ}ﬁé

dosg leat he walks balter with the AFOs. If Datsvan js normal, considder lumbar #IRE,  foooiome || TestResulh | DstefTime
Consldor Blg and Loud therspy if DaTsean normal, He has started ol replacement for | WBD 71 thatsius E{:"; g’g%%?
the kow B1E, having 1his rechagkad next monih, Way neod infectablas if not improving S b il
annugh, RED o SEA R0
Cirdtarad: _ 480 milliel 1313 00T
1kt Spoot Bain _ , Hah R e
Gifios Yigil Leve! 5 Est 992145 O {218 00T
- i Het . BE/THE0ER
3. Dognitive decline R41.88 43 % 12118 COT
WMSE 22; He is having quite a bil of time disotiertation. He does live alons and does oy pyT——
not keap g regulas routing 5o K'e sasy o lose track of tirme. Howeaver, he ssems tn have i Ghd gg‘: 18 oy
diffieulty tslling ciay feom night, metming om svening ste, Long lalkon switching his : —
tevel of care jo assieted living ve independent. Ha s misslng medicatlon doses and is WAk - i anzpg zgaga%%%
Bigh fall risk. Hz lkely neade help with fhings ks launshy and mere routing are, - : 213
RTG in Novermber | MOHO 83,4 nilL asiuigon
. S 1EHE 00T
Paltest was soan loday inclinfclor 7S mindes BWACY L | pafRone
S min wem spant prapeing jor patfents visit with review of ol reoonds snd cnoLTETng | PRE 1813 GDT
s EHR, o B -
N Plasainy , 310120
B8 min was spesst 1 face 1o fage visit i oiinle e 2 housid. ?;‘333 E‘ﬁ*—’
O mlre was spent i post visit docurmenting In BHR and reviewing lest resuiis, :
Crdered: HEY 1508 | garioane
MM Bpect Braln - L
Cifiee Vis# Lovel 5 Est 86215 Hota B BRO % T ook
¥ oEisdoT
Circlers! Lymph % a5.0% Rugbilo-cd
Aadiciogy Tesling - Scheduie o N ‘ _ j;_z«::iasm‘
| Mona s ] - DB
j BT 1238 COT
Evein % - OHFEPeS
j L% 12048 0BT
Birso % Fogw 0B/ DR022
B 12088 50T
Abs Houlre - 0AfsHE0RD
4482 afaful. | SRS
Aadyomph 2IF Pl waWEeRz
2390 Bl 1219 5T
fAbs Elong P £8F10/2022
H18 Gelfaful 13148 BT
s Bogin - DEMORDLY
207 Colleflif, 1 {343 007
#be Bragn i -1 GEreEses
TBoelsl | cor
LERERD: Abragral = Ciifisal = € Inlerpretve dale =1 Dorrsnted s o Lo =i High=# Foolicles = &
ks
Locatien: Comprahansive Neugglony Room 4 Patlent: PRICE JR, THOMAS J
Page 3017 ] M OMBL_3937F78
Report Reguest iD; 100477877 Liark of te Distrier Cours, Jolmson Connty Kansas

FOAIAZE 8 pm BW






[jh”x

\

B

£

%

Olathe Heatiﬁ Comprehensive Neurology
Clathe, K8 68061~

Patient: PRICE JR, THOMAS J

DOB i eRg

Bax:hdale

Adrlt Age: 86 years

20878 W, 1618t 5t

MR# OMBIL_a08777n
Acnti: BOZOBI056

Losation; Comprehensive ?«391}1&; {nls 114

Foom 4

Disch Dats; 8/

1 &%‘2522

Fhysiclan:  Walking, Jennifer i APRN
Print Date: B/24/2022 11114 CDT
Admit Date:  BAD/202P

LEGEHND:

Shrormel = *

Critlgal = O

Eforprethne dats =1
Llinee

Lovatiors Comprehenshia Neustlogy, Room 2

Page 4ct7

Repart Heguest 1D:

190477377

EShE

Office-Clinic Notes

Corpcted= o

Test Name TestReault | Dawffime
Ciuscas Leeel | 10% moil GO BER
Highs jEgtavaia
vee _ —
10 gt ?ﬂgé%z?
Orualinine 1,91 il ;ig;g%ﬁg%;
guwmszt ROY DEADIR0RR
Fiatio sepuosste | wpracor
1 Sodllum 181 pmol. | ?g’ig%%gf
¢ Plasma cergmoze | |
THE 1216 507
& Serum 4.5 mumabil %:‘;g%ggg
Chiorfda Bhmmoll ??}gg%;
s0e = 2B mnnolL ??g%%éf
ABT {260TY DB/ BEDEE
R | snacer
THE | oetopone
0.7 matdL 18:88 00T
x ‘w Q2 o o
FE ||
AR Y i 712 28
'f‘ ﬁﬁmln . BEf N2
P2 gidl izaenT
Eibrmin i » Bartopnee
777777 | Byl | tetsonT
Gicsul ] 1 nenarmes
" A gl frhicend
| AlbGiob Ratls 15 BaY1 Stz
= | 1iseoT
GFR Ea, a5 [ oartomoss
i/ 79me | 12:1% COT
Chatestast | . o1 ve02s
ol s nny
Lawé 1 High=H Foolgles=8
Pallent; PRICE JB, THOMAS &

MBE . OB 388778
Chark of tha Dysirier Coury, Jaimson Coanty Kansns

SHEEATY O Alpm BV






Olathe Heaith Comprehensive Neurology

20875 W. 161818t Olathe, KS 66081-
Patient PRICE JR, THOMAS J

DOB: 2/7/1938 MB# OB 3937778 Physiclan: Watking, Jennlfer b4 APRN
Bex:Male Anot#: EQROBIOESE Prird Dater 82472022 11:14 CDT
Adrrst Age: 86 years Locallors Comprehensie Mewrclogy;  Admit Date:  8/{d/0z2
Room 4
. 3 o Disoh Date:  8M18/2022
COfffce-Clinle Notes
Tesiama | TestResult  +  DateiTime
Trighedides 248 makdl SefsukEE
Highy I QeT
HDL ot aianss
| e imds oo
Hori-HDL ‘ DR AR
Chateatsral ) T“‘ﬁ%'"d‘- | zmenr
DL, N } ooz
Calsulated ssmoiaL S 00T
CroiHiT, a7 uBio0zs
v | 8O0t
TEH " DRI
Z8a ML | ST
Wikembs B2 122 paiml, RMHNGE
Lo} IIBOLT
Hemeglohin y faitidi et
I R TS
SRS (B Aoy | . CaS1aiEngg
__ G&ﬁ,.m%rj] R R
s || coripasez
igig:;"; o P rrmmay, | 122007
p PEnabil
% Final RAeport #*
Efgchondoally sighad by: Weiking, Jenniter M APRN 08/19/82 18:31
Elegtasniantly Coslghad by 68, Aman i
Difetertendiiorantod by Watkins, Jennifer M APRN DRAGER 1837
LESEND: Abnomat e * Crifleal = |ntemeative data = | Cronted = ¢ {ow=1 High=# Frolholes= &
Hirda
Losatier: Coemprehensive Hewralogy; Boom 4 Patlent: PRICE JR, THOMAR J
Pagesol7 FolaL MEE  OMS] 3837778
Report Raguset () 190477377 Cherk of Bhe Distrier Courd, Folmsee County Kansag

J006522 01 :Hnm BW





Faflent: PRICE JR, THOMAS J

B 274938
Sex:Male
Admit Agar 86 vears

Olathe H

hY

"aﬁh Comprehensive Neurology

20378 W, 1hid 81

MA# OMS| 3837778
AcchEr BO20B4058
Location: Comprehensive Neurology;  Admit Pate:  8/19/2022
Room 4

{"‘-\\
o

Ofathe, KS 88081-

Fhysioian:  Watkine, Jarnifer i APBN
Prit Dated 82422002 14114 QDT

Bach Data: ﬂf‘t Qiagep

-

__Immunizations Summary

Vaeoing:
inflienza vires vaocoine

Vacohe:
influanza virus vaooine

Vacelne:
Irfluenza virug vacoine

NVaceine:
influenzd virus vacoing

Vasgine:

Influenza virug vaooine

Naceine:
frdfusnes vins vaoolne

Yaceine;
infleenza virgs vacoine

Maccing:
nfltenzs virus vacolne

Vaceine: .
Infuanza virus vaooine

Vaccine:
influenza virs vacting

Yaeclne:
nfltenza virug vaccng

Vacoine:
Influsniza virus vacoine

Vaceine
influsnza virus vaoohe

Vaceine:

preumoeoccal 13-valend vaoclne

LEQERMD, Abirogrrial = *

hate Given:
TOER20 2

Date Givers
1o/24f2012

Date Biven:

A1/20/2013

Date Given;

111202012

‘Date Given:

10/8/2015

‘Date Given:
92942018

Date Given:

10/31/2017
Date Given:
S2a201R

Diate Given:
AOE204 8

Date Sivem:

1211212018

Date Glven:

4272019

Date Given:
Betieusn

Date Given:

92021

Date Glvem
208018

interprelive data = §

Locatlon: Comprehansive Meurology: Boony £

Pane Bof 7

Fapod Request D 120477377

AL

nda

‘Age Given;
76 years

Age Glver:
78 years
Age Given:
77 years
Age Given:
78 years
- Age Given:
79 yoats
Age Given:
BO years

Age Given:
8% years

Age Given;
B2 years

Ao Givern:
B2 yeats

Age Given:
B2 yoars

Age Glver:
B3 years

‘Age Glven:
B4 yonrs

Aye Glvers
85 yesys

Age Given:
B0 yvears

Devrepled = & b=t High=8  Festholes = B

Patient: PRICE.JR, THOMAS J
WMR#  OMS} 3837778
Clerk of the Districr Court, Jofnson Cannty Kansas
100622 1 Bpm BYW





Olathe Health Comprehensive Neurology

Paflent: PRICE JR, THOMAS J
DOE: 2703

Baex:Male

Admit Age: 88 yoars

20375 \W, 181st 81,

BFE OMSI 3837778
Acetd: 5OR0BTOSH
Latation: Comprohensive Meurclogy;

Foom+4

e
£
i i

Olathie, K8 85061~

Physister:  Watkins, Jermifor M APBN
Print Date: B/24/2022 1114 DT
Admit Date: s8Hafogos

DHech Date:  8f4g/e0z2

Vaccine:
pnsumoctoe) 1dvalent vacsine

Vacoine:

prieumosnocal 23-valent vacsine
Vaccine:

zoster vaoting, nactivated
Vaceine:

zoster vagcine, Inactivated
Vacoine:

zoster vacclne e

LEGEND: Abnermel = *

Orifival = 13

Date 3iven:
10/ 62018

Date Given:
BIF2000

‘Pate Given:

AD/5/2018

Trate Given:
12/1202018

Date Glven:
BHTIa000

imlsrorellvg data = |

Location: Comprehensive Neurslogy; Boom 4

Page 7of 7
Haport Reguest I 190477377

Clinle

mia

Iminunizations Summary

Ciparded = ¢

Clerk of the Disrics Coury, Jolnson Connty Kansas
HEORET G Bp BW

Hpe Glvem
Edyears

Age Given:
Bd years

Age Given:
B2 years

‘Age Given:
2 years

Age Glven:
73 years

low =1,

High=H

Fallerd: PRICE JR, THOMAS J
MAE  OMSE_ 3937778

Fooinoles = 6






ot

—

Olathe HEAL *- g B s o hadng .
ikl‘ffv!;vi‘.-‘i!'t"[?j 1}3“:_ J A " ¥ B 1g‘w,!s"ﬂil..sﬂ-l:‘ a’"’“

1 may concem

been a patient in my

stanc El!e‘uai_r:iq}.‘lih" (=1

| judgements. Helsa

matters

EXHlB_IT NO






		1-800-910-5009
	2023-06-29T12:24:59+0000
	U.S.
	YesLaw
	Verify valid transcript




